Known Descendants of

WARREN ALFORD
1770-1844

This is a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error. Please
use it accordingly. Generations six - eight were removed to protect the privacy of the living.
References (ref:) where shown are identification numbers from Harllee's work.

Warren Alford #3091 b. Mar 15 1770, Robeson Co., NC, (son of Jacob Alford #3087 and Mary
Pace #3088) ref: A4 pg 1456, m. (1) 1793, Jennette Little #3099, b. Jan 7 1773, (daughter of Alex
Little #9595 and . #9596) d. Jun 17 1813, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson
Co., NC, m. (2) about 1819, Barbara Little #3100, b. about 1778, (daughter of John Little #9593
and . #9594) d. Feb 16 1866, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.
Warren died Sep 5 1844, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC. Three of
his sons, Neill, James L. and Lodwick, are mentioned prominently in Seller's "History of Marion
Co., SC."

Jennette: Frank L. Alford reported Jennette's death as Jun 13.

Children by Jennette Little:

+ 2 i Lodwick Blue Alford #4417 b. 1794.

+ 3. ii Sion Alford #4416 b. Feb 17 1796.

+ 4, iii  Neill Little Alford #4418 b. Mar 5 1799.

+ 5. iv Catherine Alford #4419 b. Apr 1 1801.

6 v Bathsheba Alford #4420 b. Jul 8 1803, Robeson Co., NC, d. Sep 30 1819, Robeson
Co., NC, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC.
7. vi Diana Alford #4422 b. Jul 12 1805, Robeson Co., NC, d. Jan 22 1822, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 8.  vii Mary Alford #4421 b. Jan 5 1808.
+ 9.  viii James Little Alford #4423 b. Jul 9 1811.

Second Generation
Lodwick Blue Alford #4417 (1.Warren') b. 1794, Robeson Co., NC, m. Jan 12 1819, in Sumner

Co., TN, Cinderilla Bridges Hall #4426, b. 1800, d. 1874. Lodwick died Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Harllee did not list as children: William, Betha, Mannilla.

Children:
+10. i Warren Little Alford #4559 b. Sep 28 1823.
+ 11. i Althea Ann Alford #4560 b. 1825.
12. it Louise Perry Alford #4561 b. 1827, South Carolina, d. about 1875, buried: Alford

Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. She was enumerated in 1870 with her mother but she did not
appear in 1880 census. Frank L. Alford shows her born Tennessee.

13. iv Bethsheba Collins Alford #4568 b. 1828, Tennessee, buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co.,
SC.

14. v Bethea Alford #4562 b. about 1831, South Carolina.

+ 15. vi Sion H. Alford #4563 b. May 15 1831.

16. vii Douglas Alford #4565 b. 1834, d. 1865, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Private, died at home.

17.  viii William Alford #4566 b. about 1836, South Carolina. He was enumerated in 1850



18.

19.

iX

X

Marion Co. with his parents.

Jane Alford #4567 b. estimate 1838, South Carolina ??, buried: Olivet Cem., Marion
Co., SC.

Mannilla Alford #4564 b. 1841, South Carolina.

Sion Alford #4416 (1.Warren®) b. Feb 17 1796, Robeson Co., NC, m. (1) Catherine McPhaul
#4424, b. Mar 15 1802, d. Mar 2 1831, Robeson Co., NC, m. (2) Dec 1833, in Robeson Co., NC,
Elizabeth Little #4425, b. Mar 7 1802, d. Dec 18 1889. Sion died Mar 6 1873.

+ 20.
+ 21
+ 22.

23.

+ 24.
+ 25.

+ 26.
217.

+ 28.
+ 29.
30.
31.

32.

i
i
iii
v

v
Vi

vii
viii

iX
X
Xi
Xii

Xiil

Children by Catherine McPhaul:

Paisley Alford #4535 b. Oct 3 1825.

Alexander Sanders Alford #4536 b. Sep 18 1827.

Bethea Jane Alford #4537 b. Apr 12 1820.

Flora Ann Alford #4538 b. Jan 28 1829, Robeson Co., NC, d. 1910, Robeson Co., NC,
buried: Ashpole Cemetery, Robeson County, NC. Known as "Miss F'ode"

Catherine Alford #4539 b. 1830.

Children by Elizabeth Little:)

Henry Giles Alford #4545 b. May 4 1835.

David Alford #4546 b. May 27 1836.

Evander Jacob Alford #4547 b. Nov 1 1837, Robeson Co., NC, m. Jan 27 1869, Flora
Ann Buie #4556, b. May 1841, Robeson Co., NC. Evander died Robeson Co., NC,
buried: Ashpole Cemetery, Robeson County, NC.

Margaret Dian Alford #4548 b. Jun 17 1839.

Lew Ellen Alford #4549 b. Aug 12 1841.

Elizabeth Francis Alford #4550 b. Aug 1843, Robeson Co., NC, d. 1911. Known as
"Aunt Fannie"

Mary Virginia Alford #4551 b. Feb 13 1845, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Ashpole
Cemetery, Robeson County, NC. Known as "Aunt Jennie"

Annabelle Alford #4552 b. May 27 1846, Robeson Co., NC, buried: Ashpole
Cemetery, Robeson County, NC.

Neill Little Alford #4418 (1.Warren') b. Mar 5 1799, Robeson Co., NC, m. Grace McPherson
#4427, b. Mar 12 1806, d. Oct 20 1886, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Neill died Jul 1
1866, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. They lived near Reedy Creek Presbyterian Church

in Dillion Co. SC.
Children:
+ 33. | Flora Alford #4573 b. Jun 26 1826.
+ 34. ii William McDonald Alford #4574 b. Sep 26 1827.

35. il Julia Ann Alford #4576 b. Apr 12 1829, South Carolina, d. Dec 22 1865, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

+ 36. iv Henry Clay Alford #4577 b. Sep 7 1831.

37. v Catherine B. Alford #4578 b. Mar 1832, South Carolina, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC. She never married. No death date in cemetery record. She spelled with
"K" in census.

38. vi Robert Harllee Alford #4579 b. Apr 15 1833, South Carolina, d. Aug 14 1868, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. He was a Confederate Soldier. Earlier record had his
death in March but the cemetery record has August.

39. vii Carolyn C. Alford #4580 b. 1835, South Carolina, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon

Co., SC.



40. viii Christian J. Alford #4581 b. Jan 19 1835, South Carolina, d. Nov 4 1887, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 41. ix Amanda D. Alford #4582 b. 1836.
+42. x Mary D. Alford #4583 b. 1838.
+ 43. xi Harriett Black Alford #4575 b. Jan 21 1840.
44, xii Walter Starr Alford #4586 b. Dec 1842, South Carolina.
45.  xiii John D. Alford #4585 b. Mar 1847, South Carolina, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC. Enumerated 1900 in Marion Co. SC with brother Walter, and sisters Kate and
Florence.
46. xiv Florence Matilda Alford #4587 b. Sep 5 1848, Columbia, Richland Co., SC.
+ 47. xv Henrietta Coit Alford #4584 b. Apr 28 1855.

Catherine Alford #4419 (1.Warren') b. Apr 1 1801, Robeson Co., NC, ref: A4a p1456-61, m. Oct
19 1824, in Robeson Co., NC, Daniel C. McCormick #4428, (son of Duncan McCormick #9599
and . #9600). Catherine died Sep 1 1829, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson Co., NC. Catherine
died at age 28 years 5 months.

Children:
+48. 1 Alexander Little McCormick #4450 b. May 14 1826.
49. ii Jeannette ""Jennie" McCormick #9686 b. Feb 1828, m. Mar 1855, John McGirt
#9687.

Mary Alford #4421 (1.Warren') b. Jan 5 1808, Robeson Co., NC, ref: Adc p1456,62-63, m. Feb 24
1834, in Richmond Co., NC, Dugal McCallum #4429, b. Feb 4 1800, d. Aug 2 1881. Mary died
Jun 30 1845, Robeson Co., NC.

Children:
+50. i Neill McCallum #13987 b. 1835.
+ 51. ii  Rebecca Jane McCallum #13988 b. 1836.
+ 52. iii  Angus Lawrence McCallum #13989 b. 1838.
53. iv Katherine McCallum #13990 b. 1840, North Carolina, m. Daniel McKay Malloy
#28779.

+ 54. v Diana McCallum #4530 b. Jul 29 1842.
55. vi Flora L. McCallum#13991 b. 1845, North Carolina.
56. vii Mary Ann McCallum#28781 m. Nathaniel McNair #28782.

James Little Alford #4423 (1.Warren') b. Jul 9 1811, Robeson Co., NC, m. (1) Nov 24 1831,
Sarah McPhaul #4430, b. Jun 6 1809, Robeson Co., NC, (daughter of Daniel McPhaul #9597 and
Flora Patterson #9598) d. Dec 1 1862, South Carolina, m. (2) Effie McLeod #4431. James died Jun
14 1883, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. He was enumerated in 1850
Marion Co., SC with wife (Sarah) and ten kids.

Children by Sarah McPhaul:

57. 1 Eliza Jane Alford #4595 b. Aug 22 1832, North Carolina, d. Feb 27 1870, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

58. ii  Artemus Alford #4596 b. Jan 3 1834, South Carolina, d. Jul 31 1862, Richmond,
Virginia, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

59. iii Flora Catherine Alford #4597 b. Dec 25 1835, South Carolina, d. Jun 30 1890, buried:

Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
60. iv Mary Ann Alford #4598 b. Aug 12 1837, South Carolina, d. Dec 21 1928, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.



10.

11.

15.

+ 61. v Daniel Warren Alford #4599 b. May 22 1839.
+ 62. vi Diane Gabriel Alford #4600 b. Jan 31 1841.
63. vii Malcolm Alexander Alford #4601 b. Nov 3 1842, South Carolina, d. Jun 24 1864,
buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Private, killed at South A. ?
64. viii Effie Alford #4602 b. Jun 15 1844, South Carolina, d. Jul 24 1897, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 65. ix James Frierson Alford #4603 b. Aug 29 1846.
+ 66. x Neill Little Alford #4604 b. Oct 19 1848.
67. xi Sarah Coit Alford #4605 b. Apr 11 1851, South Carolina, d. Jun 14 1871, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 68. xii Manton Alford #4606 b. Feb 5 1854.

Third Generation
Warren Little Alford #4559 (2.Lodwick? 1.Warren') b. Sep 28 1823, Tennessee, m. Nancy

Mclnnis #4569, b. Aug 6 1826, d. Jun 13 1906, Marion Co., SC, buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co.,
SC. Warren died Jan 24 1898, Marion Co., SC, buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co., SC.

Children:
+69. i1 Daniel Murdock Alford #9601 b. Feb 15 1847.
70. ii  Nancy Jane Alford #9602 b. Apr 6 1849, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
71. iii  Mary Catherine Alford #9607 b. May 20 1856, South Carolina, d. May 6 1857, Dillon

Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

72. iv Thaddeus Jerome Alford #9604 buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co., SC. Buried near the
cemetery.

73. v William Hall Alford #9605 buried: Baker Cemetery, Dillon County, SC.

74. vi Della Alford #9608 b. Jun 17 1858, Little Rock, Dillon Co., SC near, ref: A431a p1460,
m. Jan 7 1903, Alfred Bethea Walter #9611, b. Mar 1 1837, (son of Tristran Bethea
Walter #28434 and Catherine Henagan #28435) ref: 660al3 p2263, occupation medical
doctor, d. Aug 3 1913, Mullins, Marion Co, SC, buried: Mullins, Marion Co, SC.
Resided Mullins, Marion Co., SC

75. vii James Cousar Alford #9603 b. Apr 25 1860, South Carolina, d. Oct 1 1863, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

+ 76. viii Artemas Alford #9606 b. Jan 7 1864.
77. ix Sallie Alford #9609 ref: A431d p1460, m. Hugh White #9610.

Althea Ann Alford #4560 (2.Lodwick?, 1.Warren®) b. 1825, South Carolina, ref: A43b p1460-61,
m. (1) James P. McInnis #4570, m. (2) Levi Legette #4571. Althea buried: Olivet Cem., Marion
Co., SC.

Children by James P. Mclnnis:
+78. i Cinderilla Mclnnis#28991.

Sion H. Alford #4563 (2.Lodwick? 1.Warren') b. May 15 1831, South Carolina, m. Margaret Ann
McLucas #4572. Sion died Jun 17 1865, buried: McLucas Cem., Marlboro County, SC.

Children:
+79. i Kitty J. Alford #7629 b. Sep 27 1855.
+ 80. ii  Mary Cinderella Alford #28397.
81. iii John Hugh Alford #28436 b. Feb 28 1859, Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC near, m.

Donella Bethea #28437, b. Oct 24 1873, Arcadia, FL. John buried: 1898, Florida or

4



20.

21.

Cuba. 1885 went from SC to Kissimmee, FL Served in Spanish American War, he was
a musician and he died in service.

Paisley Alford #4535 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 3 1825, Robeson Co., NC, ref: 20f421, m. (1)

Margaret Ann Mclnnis #4540, b. Jun 10 1824, d. Feb 16 1853, m. (2) Nov 9 1854, in Robeson
Co., NC, Martha Jane McRae #4541, b. 1832, South Carolina, d. Jun 22 1872, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Paisley died May 20 1896, Dillon Co., SC.

Much of the information on Paisley and his descendants came from his great granddaughter, the late
Eva Frances Alford, AAFA founding member #0085.

CENSUS:

1860, July 23, Selkirk Post Office, Marion Co., SC, house 1465, family 1451: Paisely F34 NC
$8000, $5000, farmer; Martha F 27 NC; Danl 1./J. M 7 SC; Alex M 2 SC; John K. McLean M 25 SC
physician.

1870, Sep. 3, Harlleeville Township, Marion Co., SC, house 152, family 156 (enumerated as
Olford): Paisly M 44 NC $2980, $700, farmer; Martha F 38 SC; Daniel M 17 SC; Alex M 12 SC; ?.
M. M 9 SC; Sion M 7 SC; Mary A. F 5 SC.
Margaret: NAD shows her as the mother of Sion Augustus Alford.

Children by Margaret Ann Mclnnis:

+ 82. 1 Daniel James Alford #6340 b. Jan 1 1853.
Children by Martha Jane McRae:)

+ 83. ii Alexander Alford #6362 b. Sep 1858.

+ 84. iii  John McRae Alford #6363 b. Sep 21 1861.

+ 85. iv Sion Augustus Alford #6364 b. Jun 16 1863.
86. v Mary Attie Alford #6366 b. Aug 2 1865, South Carolina, d. May 7 1940, McDonald,
NC, buried: Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Funeral service held in
Ashpole Church.
+ 87. vi  William Chauncey Alford #6365 b. Aug 24 1867.
88. vii Murdock Lacy Alford #6367 b. 1871, South Carolina.
89. viii James Alford #6368 b. Jun 18 1872, South Carolina, d. Apr 3 1899, Alabama, buried:
Chipley, Washington Co., FL.
90. ix Emma Alford #6375 b. estimate 1875, South Carolina. Died Young.

Alexander Sanders Alford #4536 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 18 1827, Robeson Co., NC,
occupation school teacher, m. Jan 7 1857, in Copiah Co., MS, Mary Caroline Bridges #4542, b.
Jan 31 1837, (daughter of Richard Robert Bridges #30656 and Palatire Catching #30657) d. Feb 14
1920, buried: Poplar Springs Cem, Copiah County, MS. Alexander died Mar 30 1912, Crystal
Springs, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
+91. i Emma Eugenia Alford #9295 b. Aug 31 1859.
92. ii Palatire Catherine Alford #9296 b. Oct 24 1862, Copiah Co., MS, d. Jan 19 1915.
She never married.
+ 93. iii Franklin Bridges Alford #9297 b. Oct 25 1866.

+ 94. iv Richard Sion "'Sini'" Alford #9298 b. Mar 13 1869.
+ 95. v James Alexander Alford #9299 b. Oct 13 1873.



22.

24,

25.

26.

28.

+ 96. vi Mary Lillian Alford #9300 b. Nov 11 1876.

Bethea Jane Alford #4537 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Apr 12 1820, Robeson Co., NC, ref: A42a
p1459, m. Duncan McNair #4543. Bethea died Nov 12 1823, buried: Fulmore Cemetery, Robeson
Co., NC.

Children:
+ 97. i Warren Alford McNair #29075.
+ 98. ii Sion McPherson McNair #29076.
99. iii Alexander Mortimer McNair #29077 m. Katie McKinnon #29083.

100. iv James McNair #29078 m. Cora Kitchen #29084.
101. v Harvey McNair #29079.
+ 102. vi Sallie McNair #29080.

Catherine Alford #4539 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. 1830, Robeson Co., NC, ref: A42¢ p1458-60, m.
Jul 15 1859, in Robeson Co., NC, James McRae #4544, b. Richmond Co, NC.

Children:
+103. i Mary James McRae #9683 b. Nov 22 1864.
104. ii Emma McRae #29101.
+ 105. iii Elizabeth McRae #29102.

106. iv Dora McRae #29103 m. Joseph E. Price #29106.
107. v Sue McRae #29104 m. Tristriam Walker Bethea #29107.

Henry Giles Alford #4545 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. May 4 1835, Robeson Co., NC, m. (1) Mary
Hunter #4553, b. Mississippi, d. Texas, m. (2) Aug 12 1873, in Copiah Co., MS, Mary Jane Welch
#4554, b. Dec 28 1852, Mississippi, d. Nov 4 1918, Erath County, Texas, buried: Huckabay
Cemetery, Erath Co., TX. Henry died Sep 4 1913, Erath County, Texas, buried: Huckabay
Cemetery, Erath Co., TX.
Children by Mary Jane Welch:
108. i  Warren Hunter Alford #9582 b. May 5 1875, Mississippi, m. Victoria Bell #9590, b.
1871, Texas. Warren died Jan 15 1952, buried: Snyder, Scurry County, Texas.
+ 109. ii Evander Perry Alford #9583 b. Jan 24 1878.
110. iii Annie Elizabeth Alford #9584 b. Oct 16 1880, Mississippi.
111. iv Dempsy Luellen Alford #9585 b. Apr 2 1884, Texas.
112. v Mary Kate Alford #9586 b. Oct 9 1887, Texas.
113. vi  William Sion Alford #9587 b. Jul 11 1890, Texas.
114. vii John Henry Alford #9588 b. May 1 1893, Texas, d. May 26 1893, Erath Co., TX,
buried: Huckabay Cemetery, Erath Co., TX.
115. viii Nora Lee Alford #9589 b. Sep 2 1894, Texas.

David Alford #4546 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. May 27 1836, Robeson Co., NC, m. Nov 29 1866, in
Robeson Co., NC, Elizabeth Williams #4555, b. Mar 1839, North Carolina.

Children:
+ 116. i Leroy Bertram Alford #12126 b. Jul 26 1870.

Margaret Dian Alford #4548 (3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Jun 17 1839, Robeson Co., NC, ref: A42d
p1458-60, m. Feb 1870, John Carr #4557, b. Duplin County, North Carolina. Margaret died 1910.
John: John was "of Wallace NC"

Children:



29.

33.

34.

117.
+ 118.
119.
+ 120.

i
i
iii
iv

Sion Alford Carr #29126 m. Nita Franklin #29130, b. Georgia.
Frances Carr #29127.

Anna Carr #29128.

Lena Carr #29129.

Lew Ellen Alford #4549 (3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. Aug 12 1841, Robeson Co., NC, m. Apr 1868,
William Joe Boney #4558, b. Duplin County, North Carolina.

121.

+ 122.
123.
124.
125.
126.

i
i
v
\Y;
Vi

Children:

Bruce Claudius Boney #28956 m. (1) Florence Bethea #28962, m. (2) Mrs. Lynda
Singletary (James) #28967.

Sion Alford Boney #28957.

Herbert Evander Boney #28958.

Leslie Boney #28959 m. Mary Lillie Hursey #28964.

Augustus Boney #28960 m. Mary Swinton #28965.

Lillie Boney #28961 m. R. M. Williams #28966.

Flora Alford #4573 (4.Neill, 1.Warren®) b. Jun 26 1826, South Carolina, ref: A4la p1457, m. Neill
R. Currie #4588, b. Jan 27 1827, d. May 14 1865. Flora died Nov 12 1904.

+ 127.

Children:
Julius V. Currie #7628 b. Dec 5 1851.

William McDonald Alford #4574 (4.NeilP, 1.Warren') b. Sep 26 1827, Marion Co., SC, ref: 1457,
m. Jun 10 1856, in Maxton, Robeson County, North Carolina, Sarah Elizabeth McLean #4589, b.
May 1836, Maxton, Robeson Co., NC, d. Apr 11917, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC. William died Dec 3 1903, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. They resided
in "Cedars" in Dillion County, SC. He was a Confederate Soldier, farmer, and member of South
Carolina Legislature 1884-86. Enumerated in Marion Co. in 1900.

Sarah: Her obituary was published in AAFA ACTION #80. Where they married was known as
"Shoe Heel" at that time - now Maxton.

128.

+ 120.
130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

iv

\Y

Vi

vii

Children:

Ella McDonald Alford #7598 b. Jul 29 1857, South Carolina, d. Oct 18 1928, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. She never married.

McPherson McLean Alford #7599 b. Oct 14 1858.

Neill Yancey Alford #7600 b. Jun 27 1860, Lee County, South Carolina, occupation
Doctor, m. Mary Sue Crane #7617, b. Jun 19 1865, Sumter, South Carolina, d. May 2
1948, buried: Mt. Zion Presb. St. Charles, Lee Co SC. Neill died Nov 6 1860, buried:
Mt. Zion Presb. St. Charles, Lee Co SC.

Mary Grace Alford #7601 b. Dec 25 1861, Marion Co. SC. AAFA has a copy of her
delayed birth certificate which confirms her birth data.

Julia Henrietta Alford #7602 b. Apr 2 1866, South Carolina, d. Mar 28 1939, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Annie Nash Alford #7603 b. Feb 11 1868, Marion Co., SC, d. 1964, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. AAFA has a copy of her certified birth
certificate which confirms her birth data and the names of her parents. It shows her
father born in Marion Co. however. At the time of the certificate Annie was living in
Latta.

Robert Lee Alford #7604 b. Nov 16 1869, South Carolina, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC. He never married. Enumerated as head of family in 1910 Dillion Co.

7



36.

41.

42.

43.

SC along with his mother and many siblings.

135. viii William Baskin Alford #7605 b. Nov 16 1871, d. Oct 16 1905, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. He never married.

136. ix Henry Amandus Alford #7606 b. Jan 1 1874, South Carolina, d. Nov 7 1876, South
Carolina, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

+ 137. x Elizabeth Jamie Alford #7607 b. Oct 14 1875.
+ 138. xi Edwin Plumer Alford #7608 b. Sep 28 1877.

139. xii Douschka Marion "Effie" Alford #7609 b. Aug 31 1879, Marion Co., SC, d. 1963,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. AAFA has a copy of her
delayed birth certificate which confirms much of the information in this record as well
as the names of her parents.

Henry Clay Alford #4577 (4.NeilP?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 7 1831, South Carolina, m. Nov 3 1859,
Clarky Jane McKay #4591, b. Oct 22 1834, (daughter of John McKay #4411 and Catherine Alford
#4401) d. Feb 2 1891. Henry died Apr 8 1926, buried: Center Ch Cem., Robeson Co., NC.
Clarky: [!! Harllee refers to CA20abac !']
Children:
140. i  Katherine McKay Alford #7610 b. Aug 17 1860, Maxton, Robeson Co., NC, m.
Walter W. Smith #7620, b. Dec 3 1857, Maxton, Robeson Co., NC, (son of John A.
Smith #29149 and Mary Eliza Purcell #29150).
+ 141. ii Lena Bee Alford #7611 b. May 24 1862.
+ 142. iii John McKay Alford #7612 b. Jun 25 1864.
143. iv Florence Belle Alford #7613 b. estimate 1866, North Carolina.
+ 144. v Neill Alford #7614 b. Sep 9 1867.
145. vi  William Henry Alford #7615 b. Oct 9 1872, d. Nov 27 1873, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. The cemetery record has him b 1822 and d 1823, but those
dates don't fit the situation.

Amanda D. Alford #4582 (4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. 1836, South Carolina, ref: 1457, m. J. D.
McLucas #4592. Amanda died Apr 23 1869, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co.,
SC.
Children:
146. i Infant Son McLucas #28533 b. South Carolina, d. Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. No dates in the cemetery record.

Mary D. Alford #4583 (4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. 1838, South Carolina, m. Wilds Perkins Dubose
#4593, b. Darlington County, South Carolina, d. Kershaw Co., SC. Mary died Feb 28 1875, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Wilds: Wilds taught school. He was found dead in the woods- supposedly died from a rattlesnake
bite.
Children:
147. i Infant Son Dubose #28534 b. South Carolina, d. Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. No dates in the cemetery record.

Harriett Black Alford #4575 (4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. Jan 21 1840, South Carolina, ref: A41h p
1457-58, m. Aug 13 1861, James Berry #4590, b. Jan 15 1833, South Carolina, (son of Henry Berry
#7632 and Charity Crawford #7633) d. Aug 24 1905, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Union Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC. Harriett died May 26 1828, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co.,

8



47.

48.

SC.
James: Resided at Berry's Cross Roads, Marion Co., SC

Children:
+ 148. i  Robert Alford Berry #7648 b. Sep 20 1862.
+ 149. Qi Neill Alford Berry #7649 b. Jun 14 1865.
+ 150. iii Henry Berry #7650.

+ 151. iv James Crawford Berry #7651 b. estimate 1865.
+ 152. v Eula Telatha Berry #7654 b. about 1867.
+ 153. vi John Quincy Berry #7652 b. about 1876.
154. vii Mary Plumer Berry #28522 b. Dec 17 1876, South Carolina, d. Dec 3 1877, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 155. viii Julia Leland Berry #7655.
+ 156. ix Etta Grace Berry #7698 b. about 1878.
157. x Florence M. Berry #7697 b. about 1880, m. Apr 7 1908, in South Carolina, James
Leon Goddard #7699. Florence died Jan 20 1953, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 158. xi Downing McCauley Berry #7653 b. Nov 22 1882.

Henrietta Coit Alford #4584 (4.NeillP?, 1.Warren®) b. Apr 28 1855, South Carolina, ref: A41g
p1457, m. Benjamin McKibben #4594. Henrietta died Nov 11 1925, Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Children:
159. i Jimpie McKibben #7630 ref: A41gl. Resided Nashville, Tennessee about 1935
160. i1 Benjamin McKibben, Jr. #7631 d. Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC.

Alexander Little McCormick #4450 (5.Catherine?, 1.Warren') b. May 14 1826, ref: Adal p1461,
m. Mar 9 1848, in Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, Elizabeth Charity Alford #4442, b. Jul 15 1829,
North Carolina, (daughter of Elias Alford #3094 and Charity Hedgepeth #3102) ref: A6f p 1463, d.
Jan 14 1920, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Alexander died Oct 16 1863, Mars Bluff,
Florence Co., SC. Alexander buried 1st Blenheim then his body moved to Alford Yard near Rocky
Creek Church, Dillion SC. He was wounded and disabled in Confederate Army. He served as
Assessor of War Taxes.__Nancy Dietrich

Elizabeth: Elizabeth attended Flora College 1842

Children:
+ 161. i Eugene Little McCormick #9672 b. Feb 1 1850.
162. ii  Corinna Pace McCormick #9675 b. Dec 24 1851, m. Dec 15 1886, Benjamin

Franklin Davis #28393, d. May 1914, Marion Co., SC, buried: Marion Co., SC.
Corinna died Nov 191925, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

163. iii Elias Alford McCormick #9673 b. Sep 25 1853, m. Mary Flynn Coursar #9682, b.
Jun 17 1873, d. Oct 27 1941, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Elias died Jun 19 1932, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

164. iv Hortense B. McCormick #9676 b. Jul 6 1856, South Carolina, m. John Calhoun
Henagan #9684, b. Dec 6 1853, South Carolina, ref: 6H 601123 p2358, d. Oct 16 1931,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Hortense died Jan 11 1903,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
John: His ref conflicts with Robert Young Hayne Henagan on p 2359 in Harllee's
KINFOLKS.



50.

51.

52.

54.

165. v lda McCormick #9677 b. Mar 28 1858, d. Feb 10 1863, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC.
166. vi Coral. McCormick #9678 b. May 6 1861, Bennettsville, Marlboro Co., SC, m.
Thomas Irby Rogers #9685, (son of Henry J. Rogers #28712 and Elizabeth Irby
#28713) ref: CA20a2.
+ 167. vii Alexander Harllee McCormick #9674 b. Nov 26 1862.

Neill McCallum #13987 (8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. 1835, North Carolina, m. (1) Ellen McRae
#28777, m. (2) Nancy Campbell #28778.
Children by Ellen McRae:
168. i  Albert Sydney McCallum #28789.
169. ii  James Phillip McCallum #28790.
170. iii Mary Ann McCallum #28791.
171. iv Kate McCallum #28792.
Children by Nancy Campbell:)
172. v Neil Doddridge McCallum #28793.
173. vi Ellen McRae McCallum #28794 m. Lonnie Williamson #28797.
174. vii Alice McCallum #28795 m. Fred McDonald #28798.
175. viii Effie McCallum #28796 m. James McLaurin #28799.

Rebecca Jane McCallum #13988 (8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. 1836, North Carolina, m. Robert
Morrison McNair #28780, b. May 2 1830, d. Aug 11 1902.

Children:
176. i  Duncan McNair #28800.
177. ii  Dugald McNair #28801.
178. iii Robbie McNair #28802.
179. iv John McNair #28803 m. Perkins #28808.

+ 180. v Rory McNair #28804.
181. vi Nettie McNair #28805 m. Leach Stewart #28810.
182. vii Mary McNair #28806 m. Tristran Currie #28811.
183. viii Diana McNair #28807 m. Hamon #28812.

Angus Lawrence McCallum #13989 (8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. 1838, North Carolina, m. Ora
Thompson #15560, (daughter of Joseph Thompson #15538 and Mary Susan Rowland #15545).
Children:

184. i  Agnus Lawrence McCallum #28783 m. Delia Covington #28786.
185. i Sue McCallum #28784 m. Peter McCormick #28787.
186. iii Patty McCallum#28785 m. D. J. McLean #28788.

Diana McCallum #4530 (8.Mary?, 1.Warren®) b. Jul 29 1842, North Carolina, m. 1867, Nathan
Thompson Alford #4523, b. Sep 17 1843, Robeson Co., NC, (son of Jacob Alford #3105 and
Patience Thompson #3118) d. Feb 6 1911, Florida, buried: Ashpole Cemetery, Robeson County,
NC. Diana died Dec 4 1898.

Children:
187. i  D. McCallum Alford #6257 b. Mar 20 1868, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 188. ii  Mary McTyer Alford #6258 b. Jul 10 1869.
189. iii Caroline Patience Alford #6259 b. Apr 20 1871, North Carolina, m. Pitmann
#6267.

10



61.

62.

65.

190. iv Charlotte O'Dear Alford #6260 b. Jun 6 1873, Robeson Co., NC. Also listed as
Adair and "Odee"

191. v Jacob Wiley Alford #6261 b. Sep 12 1875, Robeson Co., NC,m. _ McCormick

192. vi #(é?izt?lirine Dian Alford #6262 b. Nov 17 1877, Robeson Co., NC, m. John McGoogan

193. vii ﬁ/IGziEgéret Jane Alford #6263 b. Nov 1880, Robeson Co., NC.

194. viii Rowena Ellen Alford #6264 b. May 8 1882, Robeson Co., NC,m. __ McCormick

195. ix ﬁl?iztégré Ernest Alford #6265 b. Dec 1883, Robeson Co., NC. Not listed by Harllee on
pg 1318.

196. x Florence Virginia Alford #6271 b. Sep 8 1885, Robeson Co., NC.
197. xi Adair Alford #6272 b. estimate 1887. Called "Odee"

Daniel Warren Alford #4599 (9.James?, 1.Warren') b. May 22 1839, South Carolina, ref: A442 p
1461, m. Jan 16 1878, Elizabeth F. "'Betsy"" Walters #4607, b. Oct 30 1842, Dillon Co., SC,
(daughter of William Wallace Walter #14000 and Harriet Riggel #14001) ref: 660afa, d. Sep 19
1917, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Daniel died Jan 22 1912, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. He was wounded in Battle of the Wilderness and lost an arm after
the war was over, in 1875, as a result of the wound. He was a private.
Elizabeth: Her obituary published in AAFA ACTION #80
Children:
198. i  James Augustus Alford #6353 b. Nov 4 1878, Dillon Co., SC, ref: 660adal p2265, m.
Sep 61908, in Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, Maybelle Alford #6343, b. Nov 13 1881,
South Carolina, (daughter of Daniel James Alford #6340 and Catherine Easterling
#6341) ref: a4211b p 1459, d. Feb 14 1976, Bennettsville, Marlboro Co., SC, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Enumerated #5 3rd Ave, Dillion City, SC 1920, no
children.
+199. ii Harriet Onelia Alford #13996 b. Sep 13 1881.
200. iii Addie Anina Alford #13997 b. Aug 20 1883.
201. iv Advil Pierce Alford #13995 b. Sep 10 1886, Dillon, Dillon Co., SC. World War |
Veteran

Diane Gabriel Alford #4600 (9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Jan 31 1841, South Carolina, ref: A44d
pl461, m. Dec 9 1869, Advil McLean #4608, b. Mar 3 1831, d. Oct 1 1914, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Diane died Apr 20 19115, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Children:
202. i Sally McLean #28401 m. Clarence McLaurin #28402.
203. i Advil McLean #28523 buried: Alford Cemetery, Minturn, Dillon Co., SC.
204. iii James McLean #28524 b. Jul 23 1878, d. May 16 1880, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

James Frierson Alford #4603 (9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Aug 29 1846, Selkirk. SC, ref: A444 p1461,
m. 1878, Anne Spears David #4609, b. Jul 21 1860, Bennetsville, Marlboro Co., SC, (daughter of
William Josiah David #16728 and Rebecca Lucretia Spears #16729) ref: 6 666022ahb2059, d. Oct
29 1925, Tampa, Hillsborough Co., FL, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. James died Mar
11912, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

11



66.

He and his family were enumerated in 1910 Dillion Co. SC but some of the Soundex file from which
AAFA extracted data was not legible.
Anne: CHECK ANOTHER SOURCE THAT HAS HER B. 12 AND D 1929. WHAT WAS
SOURCE USED IN THIS RECORD?
Children:
205. i Edwin Spears Alford #16730 b. Sep 9 1879, Selkirk. SC, d. Nov 26 1900, Columbia,
Richland Co., SC. SOMETHING HAS HIS BIRTH AS 26. WHAT WAS IT AND
WHERE DID THE 9TH COME FROM?
+ 206. ii Howard Alford #16731 b. Jul 16 1881.
+ 207. iii James Frierson Alford #16716 b. Aug 30 1883.
+ 208. iv Mamie Alford #16717 b. Mar 16 1885.
209. v  Frank William Alford #16721 b. Jun 20 1887, Selkirk. SC, d. Jun 12 1930, Tampa,
Hillsborough Co., FL, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 210. vi Annie Belle Alford #16718 b. Nov 22 1889.
211. vii Thomas Brooks Alford #16719 b. May 1 1893, Selkirk. SC.
212. viii William David Alford #16720 b. Apr 11 1895, Selkirk. SC, ref: p 2061, m. Jun 29
1920, in Clarks, Caldwell, Par., LA, Jessie Clair Daniel #16740, b. Aug 3 1892,
Austin, Travis Co., TX, (daughter of Joseph Elijah Daniel #16741 and Mary Ann
Burden #16742).
213. ix Margaret Lydia Alford #16732 b. Mar 1 1897, Selkirk. SC, d. Nov 16 1901, buried:
Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Neill Little Alford #4604 (9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 19 1848, Selkirk, Marion Co., SC, ref: A
445, m. Eugenia Eliza Stackhouse #4610, b. 1856, Marion Co. SC, (daughter of Eli Thomas
Stackhouse #28419 and Elizaberh Ann Fore #28420) ref: 6 6660a322c, d. Mar 26 1936. Neill died
Jul 14 1925, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Mentioned in Sellers "History of Marion Co.,
sc
Eugenia: p 2132
Children:
214. i Paula Eugenia Alford #28426 b. Nov 15 1874, d. May 3 1876, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
215. ii  Gordon Alford #28421 b. Nov 20 1876, d. Oct 1 1877, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC.
216. iii Lillian Alford #28428 b. 1879, South Carolina.
+ 217. iv  Neill Herbert Alford #28422 b. Sep 21 1880.
218. v James Alford #28423 b. Jul 3 1882, d. Aug12 1882, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC.
219. vi Max Alford #28424 b. Nov 15 1883, d. Aug 10 1885, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC. CEMETERY RECORD HAS HIS DEATH AS JUNE. WHERE DID WE
GET AUGUST?
220. vii Effie Alford #28427 b. Nov 28 1891, d. Jun 20 1893, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC.
221. viii Thomas Lee Alford #28425 b. Sep 24 1889, Marion, Marion Co., SC, ref: 511-18-
5465, occupation aviation engineer, m. (1) Aug 26 1933, in Baltimore, MD, Sophia
Worley Woods #28431, b. Apr 5 1894, Darlington Co., SC, d. Jan 26 1992, buried:
Grove Hill Cem, Darlington Co. SC, m. (2) Lillian Alford #28432. Thomas died Apr
29 1970, Darlington, SC, buried: Grove Hill Cem, Darlington Co. SC. He was a
graduate of Clemson College. AAFA has a copy of his delayed birth certificate which

12



68.

69.

76.

confirms his birth data and provided the death date of his mother. At the time of the
certificate he was living in Wichita, KS. AAFA has a copy of his obituary.

Sophia: She was a graduate of Wenthrop College

Lillian: Resided Marion Co., SC. She was a graduate of Linwood College and a Piano
Teacher.

Manton Alford #4606 (9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Feb 5 1854, Marion, now Dillon Co., SC, m. Dec
13 1893, Mary Lorena Curry #4611, b. Sep 10 1866, Climax, GA, d. Jun 4 1944. Manton died Jul
27 1917, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Children:
+ 222. 1 James Little Alford #16706 b. Dec 10 1894.
223. ii  Mary Love Alford #16709 b. May 1896, South Carolina, d. Oct 1933, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Have obit from "Helen."
224. iii Manton Cliosby Alford #16710 b. May 1 1898, South Carolina, m. Mary Ella

Montgomery #28513, d. Aug 20 1983, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC. Manton died Apr 22 1973, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon
Co., SC. AAFA has acopy of his delayed birth certificate which confirms his birth data
and the place of birth of his parents.
+ 225. iv Duncan Curry Alford #16711 b. Dec 11 1899.
+ 226. v Earl Richards Alford #16712 b. Aug 24 1901.
227. vi Tochie Patricia Alford #16713 b. Mar 17 1904, South Carolina, d. Mar 18 1991,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
228. vii Julietta Alford #16714 b. Apr 11 1906, South Carolina, d. Aug 22 1996, Dillon Co.,
SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
229. viii Margaret Alford #16715 b. Jun 1 1908, South Carolina, m. Henry P. Brandis #28525.
Margaret died Jun 26 1978, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Fourth Generation

Daniel Murdock Alford #9601 (10.Warren®, 2.Lodwick?, 1.Warren®) b. Feb 15 1847, m. Feb 26
1868, Cady Ann Harrelson #9613, b. Jan 1 1846, South Carolina, (daughter of John Ellis
Harrleson #9619 and Susan Zilphia #9620) d. Jun 14 1912, buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co., SC.
Daniel buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co., SC. Buried near the cemetery.
Children:

230. i John Ellis Alford #9614 b. 1870, Marion Co., SC, d. 1915.

231. ii  Warren Cicero Alford #9615 b. Jun 10 1875, Marion Co., SC, d. Dec 25 1936.

232. iii  Neil Alford #9616 m. Louise #9621.
+ 233. iv William Herbert ""Willie" Alford #9617 b. Jan 17 1880.

234. v Victor Alford #9618. Died young.

Artemas Alford #9606 (10.Warren®, 2.Lodwick? 1.Warren') b. Jan 7 1864, Selkirk, Marion Co.,
SC, m. May 30 1897, Ida Grainger #9612, b. Sep 6 1876, Floyd Twp., Horry Co., SC, (daughter of
Charles Grainger #29431 and Pauline Page #29432) d. Oct 16 1967, Columbia, Marion Co., SC,
buried: Riverside Cem., Horry Co., SC.
Ida: AAFA has a copy of her obituary.
Children:

+ 235. i Eunice Alford #28607 b. May 8 1898.

236. ii  Xepha Charles Alford #28405 b. Jun 20 1899, Marion, Marion Co., SC, ref: A4315b

13



P1461, m. Jul 27 1926, Ellison M. Smith #28406. AAFA has a copy of her delayed
birth certificate which confirms her birth data and the birth places of her parents. At the
time of the certificate she was residing in Abbeville, SC

78. Cinderilla McInnis#28991 (11.Althea?, 2.Lodwick?, 1.Warren*) m. W. D. Carmichael #28992.

237. i

238. i
239. iii
240. iv

Children:

Walter Carmichael #28993 m. Lilly Smith #28997.
James Carmichael #28994 m. Hughes #28998.
May Carmichael #28995 m. Edward Carmichael #28999.
Leila Carmichael #28996 m. Billings #29000.

79. Kitty J. Alford #7629 (15.Sion®, 2.Lodwick?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 27 1855, ref: A432a p1461, m.
Julius V. Currie #7628, b. Dec 5 1851, (son of Neill R. Currie #4588 and Flora Alford #4573) ref:
Adlal p1457, d. Mar 27 1908. Kitty died Jan 13 1916.

80.

82.

+ 241, i
242. i
243. il
244, v

Children:

Margaret ""Maggie'" Currie #7644 b. Oct 28 1877.

Neill R. Currie #7643 b. Nov 10 1879, d. Jun 29 1880.

Mattie McLaurin Currie #7647 b. Feb 1 1882, d. Oct 30 1883.
Flora Donella Currie #7646 b. Jan 18 1896, d. Sep 7 1910.

Mary Cinderella Alford #28397 (15.Sion®, 2.Lodwick? 1.Warren') ref: A432b p1461, m. Duncan
Mack Carmichael #28398, (son of Duncan Carmichael #28399 and Christian McRae #28400) ref:

C45 p718.

245, i

246. i
247. iii

+ 248. iv
249. v
250. vi
251. vii

Children:

John C. Carmichael #28980 b. Dec 15 1875, Marion Co. SC, m. (1) Vera Carnes
#28987, m. (2) Mary Hamer #29007. AAFA has a copy of his delayed hirth certificate
which provides some of the data in this record and that of his parents.

Duncan Carmichael #28981.

Mary Kate Carmichael #28982 b. Oct 12 1877, Marion Co. SC, m. George McKay
#28988. AAFA hasa copy of her delayed birth certificate which provides her birth
data.

Margaret Carmichael #28983.

Flora Ellen Carmichael #28984.

Christine Carmichael #28985.

Nell Carmichael #28986.

Daniel James Alford #6340 (20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jan 1 1853, South Carolina, m.
Catherine Easterling #6341, b. Feb 7 1859, South Carolina, d. Oct 19 1911, Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Daniel died Mar 9 1913, Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Enumerated in Marion Co. SC in 1900, Dillion Co. in
1910. His obituary listed him as D.J. Alford.

+ 252. i
253. i

Children:

Annie Alford #6342 b. about 1879.

Maybelle Alford #6343 b. Nov 13 1881, South Carolina, ref: a4211b p 1459, m. Sep 6
1908, in Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, James Augustus Alford #6353, b. Nov 4 1878,
Dillon Co., SC, (son of Daniel Warren Alford #4599 and Elizabeth F. "Betsy" Walters
#4607) ref. 660adal p2265. Maybelle died Feb 14 1976, Bennettsville, Marlboro Co.,
SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

14



83.

84.

James: Enumerated #5 3rd Ave, Dillion City, SC 1920, no children.
254. iii Emily Alford #6350 b. about 1884. Died Young.
255. iv Beulah Alford #6351 b. Mar 27 1885, South Carolina, d. Jun 22 1886, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC.
+ 256. v Sion E. Alford #6344 b. May 1886.
257. vi John Knox Alford #6345 b. Jul 2 1888, South Carolina, m. Jennie Brunson #6355, b.
Jul 16 1883, (daughter of Robert Alexander Brunson #28411 and Roberta Jane Bethea
#28412) ref: 66042aa p2255.
Jennie: She was married previously to John Wesley Gaddy. Resided Dillon Co., SC
258. vii Howard Paisley Alford #6346 b. May 21 1890, South Carolina, d. May 24 1910,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC.
+ 259. viii Jessie Kate Alford #6347 b. Aug 1891.
+ 260. ix Joseph Grady Alford #6348 b. Apr 16 1894.
261. x Infant Daughter Alford #28514 b. Sep 1895, South Carolina, d. Sep 10 1895, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Birth date is assumed
262. xi Elizabeth Alford #6349 b. May 1898, South Carolina, ref: A4211ff p1459, m. Colin
Hasty #6358.

Alexander Alford #6362 (20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 1858, South Carolina, m. Mary
McGregor #6369, b. Mar 1866, North Carolina. Alexander buried: Ashpole Church, Robeson Co.,
NC.
Children:

263. i Carl Afton Alford #9307 m. Eunice Boyette #9311.

264. ii  Ruth Alford #29241 m. Frank Bullock #9308.

265. iii Vietta Alford #29240 m. Frank Bullock #9308.
+ 266. iv Hugh Paisley Alford #93009.

267. v Alexa Alford #29242.

John McRae Alford #6363 (20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. Sep 21 1861, Columbia, Marion
Co., SC, m. (1) Delia McKinnon #6370, buried: Carolina Cem., Dillion Co., SC, m. (2) Feb 18
1894, in Claxton, Evans Co., GA, Lelia Green #6371, b. Nov 1875, Bulloch Co., GA, (daughter of
Mitchel J. Green #12112 and Annie Jane Beasley #12113) buried: Daisy, Evans Co., GA, m. (3)
Sarah VanMetre #6372, b. Oct 21 1887, Alabama, d. Jul 18 1970, Lexington, Fayette Co., KY.
John died 1928, DeFuniak Springs, Walton Co, FL, buried: Glenwood Ce., Chipley, Washington Co,
FL. He was Presbyterian. In Alabama House of Representatives from Geneva Co in 1907.
Attended John H. Morrison Country School in Caroline, SC; Wallace NC High School. Farmed in
South Carolina, later became a naval stores operator in SC, GA, FL and AL. He was also Alderman
at large in Hartford, AL. Some data on him and descendants from the late Frances Alford. He and
family were enumerated in Holmes County, Florida in 1900.
Lelia: m: Biographical Memoranda completed 1906.

Children by Delia McKinnon:

268. i  Frederick Augustus Alford #9314.
Children by Lelia Green:)
+ 269. ii  Barney Millen Alford #9315 b. Jan 30 1895.

+ 270. iii Walter Paisley Alford #9316 b. Apr 1896.
271. iv Nellie Alford #9317 b. Dec 1897, Bulloch Co., GA, buried: Claxton, Evans Co., GA.
Resided in DeFuniak Springs, Walton Co., FL.
Children by Sarah VanMetre:)

15



85.

87.

+ 272. v Martha VanMetre Alford #9319 b. 1914.
+ 273. vi William VanMetre "Van' Alford #9318 b. Jan 27 1916.

Sion Augustus Alford #6364 (20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Jun 16 1863, Little Rock, Dillion
Co., SC, ref: A4214 p1458, m. Nov 26 1890, in Washington Co., FL, Mary Teletha Henry #6373,
b. 1871, Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, (daughter of John Erwin Henry #28394 and Charlotte Cornelia
Bethea #28395) ref: 60bda p2415-16. Sion died Feb 24 1946, Latta, Dillon Co, SC.

CENSUS:

1920, Jan. 8, Chipley, Washington Co., FL, house 122, family 128: Sion A. head M 54 SC dealer in
land and naval stores; Mary wife F 48 SC; Lelia daughter F 27 GA; Lottie daughter F 23 GA
stenographer in real estate office; Sion son M 17 FL; Frank son M 15 FL; Paul son M 13 FL; Eva
daughter F 28 widow SC high school teacher; Lottie Kate granddaughter F 7 10/12 TX; Mary
Louise granddaughter F 3 8/12 TX. The census does not say so but Eva's married name was
Shirvalle and that would have been the surnames of the two grandchildren.

Mary: Harllee says they married near Latta, SC

Children:
+ 274. i EvaHenry Alford #9320 b. Sep 8 1891.
275. 11 Lelia Holmes Alford #9321 b. Dec 13 1892, Daisy, GA, d. Feb 21 1966. She never
married. Lived Chipley Co. FL
+ 276. iii Ernest Leslie Alford #9322 b. Jan 12 1894.

+ 277. iv Lottie McRae Alford #9323 b. Jan 19 1896.
+ 278. v Kate Alford #9324 b. Dec 25 1897.
279. vi John Evander Alford #9325 b. Dec 12 1900, Chipley, Washington Co., FL, d. 1902,
Chipley, Washington Co., FL.
+ 280. vii Sion Augustus Alford #9326 b. May 23 1902.
+ 281. viii Frank Wilson Alford #9327 b. Feb 29 1904.
+ 282. ix Paul Sibley Alford #9328 b. Feb 26 1906.

William Chauncey Alford #6365 (20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Aug 24 1867, Marion Co.,
SC, m. Dec 24 1895, in Bulloch Co., GA, Nancy Elizabeth Dekle #6374, b. 1871, Georgia,
(daughter of William Dekle #9336 and America #9337) d. Jul 4 1945, Bonifay, Holmes Co.,
FL. William died Feb 27 1938, Dothan, AL, buried: Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.
Nancy: In update Frances had her b. Jan 9 1896 which is believed to be wrong.
Children:
283. i George Ernest Alford #9338 b. Dec 8 1896, Bulloch Co., GA, d. Mar 25 1942,
Pensacola, Escambia Co., FL, buried: Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.
284. ii  James McRae Alford #9340 b. Sep 20 1900, Geneva Co., AL, d. Jun 27 1958, Fort
Walton Beach, Okaloosa Co., FL, buried: Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.
285. iii Attie America Alford #9341 b. Oct 17 1902, Jackson Co., FL.
286. iv Frances Estelle Alford #9342 b. Dec 10 1904, Holmes Co., FL, m. Franklin West
#9344 . Frances died Apr 9 1980, Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.
287. v Ruth Virginia Alford #9343 b. Dec 23 1907, Jackson Co., FL, d. after May 1989. She
never married.
+ 288. vi  William Chauncey Alford #9345 b. Nov 28 1914.
289. vii Flora Dekle Alford #9339 b. Mayh 27 2898, Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL, d. Nov 11
1979, Pensacola, Escambia Co., FL, buried: Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.

16



91.

93.

94.

95.

Emma Eugenia Alford #9295 (21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Aug 31 1859, Mississippi, ref:
A422a p1459, m. Nov 8 1882, William Micajah Price #9301, b. Nov 16 1854, (son of Joseph
Price, Jr. #9728 and Hela Hendry #9729) d. Sep 3 1925. Emma died Sep 25 1940, Crystal Springs,
Copiah Co., MS.
Children:
290. i Wallace Eugene Price #9730 b. Sep 12 1883, m. Feb 1923, Catherine O'Brien #9734.
Wallace died 1938, New York, NY.
+ 291. ii Carrie Hela Price #9731 b. Sep 20 1886.
292. iii RenaPrice #9732 b. Dec 51888, d. Jan 13 1893.
+ 293. iv Wilma Price #9733 b. Jul 22 1898.

Franklin Bridges Alford #9297 (21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 25 1866, Mississippi,
m. Feb 2 1898, in Copiah Co., MS, Lela Estelle Tillman #9302, b. Nov 20 1873, d. Nov 18 1968.
Franklin died Mar 5 1948, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
+ 294. i Hayden Lee Alford #9346 b. Jan 6 1899.
+ 295. i Mildred Alford #9347 b. Oct 9 1900.
296. iii Frances Alford #9348 b. Mar 10 1905, Copiah Co., MS, occupation School Teacher, d.

Dec 21 1995, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Poplar Springs Cem, Copiah County,
MS. She never married. She was a graduate of Mississippi State College for Women.
She taught in McComb and Greenwood, MS. She retired in 1953 and moved to
Jackson. She was the owner of Peter-Fran's Youngland, a children’s clothing store. She
died of cancer at St. Dominic/Jackson Memorial Hospital. Gil Alford corresponded with
her in 1984 (see HA) and the late Julius M. "Pooley"” Alford visited with her about the
same time.
297. iv Sara Alice Alford #9349 b. Oct 21 1906. She never married.
+ 298. v Frank Benton Alford #9350 b. Jan 17 1911.

Richard Sion "'Sini"" Alford #9298 (21.Alexander?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. Mar 13 1869,
Mississippi, m. (1) Dec 1 1896, in Copiah Co., MS, Ada Sexton #9303, b. Oct 27 1874, d. Feb 7
1912, m. (2) Feb 9 1916, in Copiah Co., MS, Carrie Belle Slay #9304. Richard died Aug 8 1955,

Copiah Co., MS.
Children by Ada Sexton:
299. i  Ernest Alford #9354 b. Dec 27 1897, d. Mar 23 1898.
+ 300. ii Richard Earl Alford #9355 b. Aug 3 1899.
+ 301. iii Roy Sion Alford #9356 b. Mar 25 1902.

+ 302. iv Harold Eugene Alford #9357 b. Nov 5 1907.

+ 303. v Mary Emma Alford #9358 b. Oct 30 1911.
Children by Carrie Belle Slay:)

+ 304. vi Martha Caroline Alford #9363 b. Jun 7 1919.

James Alexander Alford #9299 (21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 13 1873, Mississippi,
m. Jan 19 1898, in Copiah Co., MS, Mary Moina Palmer #9305, b. Aug 20 1874, Tennessee, d.
about 1963. James died Jan 15 1956, Lincoln Co., MS.
Children:
305. i Palmer Alexander Alford #9365 b. Nov 21 1898, d. Feb 29 1900.
+ 306. ii James Alexander Alford, Jr. #9366 b. Nov 13 1899.

17



307. iii  Catherine Alford #9367 b. Dec 4 1904, d. Sep 25 1910.
+ 308. iv Carl Spence Alford #9368 b. Dec 11 1906.
309. v Infant Alford #9369 b. Feb 11909, d. Feb 1 19009.

96. Mary Lillian Alford #9300 (21.Alexander?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. Nov 11 1876, Mississippi, ref:
A422c p1459, m. Dec 12 1909, George McQueen Batton #9306, b. Mar 1 1880, d. Apr 14 1960.
Mary died Nov 18 1972, Copiah Co., MS.

George: Resided Crystal Springs, Copiah Co., MS

Children:
+ 310. i Sarah Caroline Batton #9786 b. Oct 10 1911.
+ 311. ii  Alexander Alford Batton #9787 b. Dec 23 1913.
97. Warren Alford McNair #29075 (22.Bethea®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. Flora McFadden #29081.
Children:
312. i Buie McNair #29086 b. Darlington, SC, m. Bertha Swenson #29090.
313. ii  Gleaves McNair #29087 b. Darlington, SC, m. Stubbs #29091.

314. iii Graham McNair #29088 b. Darlington, SC.
315. iv  Warren Alford McNair #29089 b. Darlington, SC.

98. Sion McPherson McNair #29076 (22.Bethea’, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. (1) Lena Willis #29082, m.
(2) Wilhemina Moore #29096.
Children by Lena Willis:
316. i Leslie McNair #29092 m. Margarete #29094.
317. ii  Charles McNair #29093 m. Palmetta Gulpton #29095.

102. Sallie McNair #29080 (22.Bethea’, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. Ervin McLure #29085.

Children:
318. i Harvey McLure #29097 b. Bishopville, Lee Co., SC.
319. ii  McLeod McLure #29098 b. Bishopville, Lee Co., SC.
320. iii Louise McLure #29099 b. Bishopville, Lee Co., SC, m. Eugene McLendon #29100.

103. Mary James McRae #9683 (24.Catherine®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Nov 22 1864, ref: Ar2ch p 1460,
m. Alexander Harllee McCormick #9674, b. Nov 26 1862, Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC near, (son
of Alexander Little McCormick #4450 and Elizabeth Charity Alford #4442).

Children:
321. i Alexander Little McCormick #29108 b. Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL, m. Louise
Reid #29111.
322. ii  James McRae McCormick #29109 b. Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL.
323. iii Kate Alford McCormick #29110 b. 1895, d. 1896, buried: Oakhill Cem., Birmingham,
AL.
105. Elizabeth McRae #29102 (24.Catherine?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') m. Alexander J. McLeod #29105.
Children:
+ 324. i James Walter McLeod #29112.
+ 325. ii  Don McLeod #29113.
+ 326. iii Flora McLeod #29114.

327. iv Kate McLeod #29115 m. Paul Stark #29120.
328. v Dora Belle McLeod #29116.

18



109.

116.

118.

120.

122.

127.

129.

Evander Perry Alford #9583 (25.Henry?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. Jan 24 1878, Mississippi, m.
Florence #9591.
Children:
329. i Mary Francis Alford #9592 b. May 28 1931, Scurry County, Texas.

Leroy Bertram Alford #12126 (26.David®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren*) b. Jul 26 1870, Marion Co., SC, m.
Sarah Sintleton Reaves #12127, b. Aug 25 1871, Marion Co., SC, d. Jun 23 1996, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Dunbarton Presby., Floydale, Dillon. SC. Leroy died May 26 1931, Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Dunbarton Preshy., Floydale, Dillon. SC. Enumerated Dillion Co. SC in 1910. Have obituary from
"Helen" for some in this family.

Children:

330. i Jane Elizbeth Alford #12128 b. Sep 9 1897, Marion Co. SC. AAFA has a copy of her
delayed birth certificate which lists her just as Elizabeth Alford and confirms her birth
data. It shows names and birth places of parents and has mother b. in Marion Co instead
of NC as previously shown in this record.

331. ii Annie Reaves Alford #12129 b. May 6 1899.

332. iii Mary Dick Alford #12130 b. May 25 1902.

+ 333. iv David Bright Alford #12131 b. Feb 7 1904.

334. v Margaret Reaves Alford #12132 b. Dec 29 1908, North Carolina, d. Dec 3 1910,

Dillon Co., SC, buried: Dunbarton Preshy., Floydale, Dillon. SC.
+ 335. vi George Robert Alford #12133 b. May 25 1910.
+ 336. vii Leonard Bertram Alford #12134 b. May 27 1912.

Frances Carr #29127 (28.Margaret®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. T. Q. Hall #29131.
Children:
+ 337. 1 Margaret Hall #29133.

Lena Carr #29129 (28.Margaret®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. James Tyler #29132.
Children:
338. i James Tyler #29137.

Sion Alford Boney #28957 (29.Lew?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. Louise McConiclo #28963.
Children:
339. i Sion Alford Boney #28968.
340. ii Allie Hill Boney #28969 m. Paisley Boney #28973.
341. iii  Annette Boney #28970.
342. iv Frances Boney #28971.
+ 343. v Lillie Boney #28972.

Julius V. Currie #7628 (33.Flora®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') (See marriage to number 79.)

McPherson McLean Alford #7599 (34.William?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren*) b. Oct 14 1858, m. Jun 25
1896, in Kingtree, South Carolina, Margaret Brockington #7616, b. Dec 25 1869, Kingstree,
Williamsburg County, SC, (daughter of John F. Brockinton #7634 and Elizabeth Burgess Scott
#7635) d. Mar 11 1921. McPherson died Sep 12 1912, Maxton.
Children:
344. i Elizabeth Brockington Alford #7624 b. Jan 10 1898.

19



137.

138.

141.

142.

144,

Elizabeth Jamie Alford #7607 (34.William?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 14 1875, Columbia,
Richland Co., SC, ref: A41le p1457, m. Dec 29 1902, in Dillon Co., SC, Thomas Gordon McLeod
#7618, b. Dec 17 1868, d. Dec 11 1932, buried: Bethlehem Meth. Cem, Lee Co. SC. Elizabeth died
Oct 28 1962, buried: Bethlehem Meth. Cem, Lee Co. SC. AAFA has a copy of her delayed birth
certificate which lists her middle name as Janie instead of shown here and her birth in Marion Co
instead of Richland. The certificated was based on a Bible record viewed in 1943.

Thomas: Served as governor of SC 1923-1927

Children:
345. i McDonald Alford McLeod #7636 b. Dec 31 1903, d. Oct 91929, Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC.
346. ii Yancey Alford McLeod #7639 b. Nov 1909, Columbia, Richland Co., SC.
+ 347. iii  Lucy Mood McLeod #7637 b. Est 1911.

348. iv Thomas Gordon McLeod #7638 b. Est 1912, South Carolina, m. Sep 3 1932, in
Spartanburg, Spartanburg Co., SC, Cornelia Louise Leonard #7642.

Edwin Plumer Alford #7608 (34.William?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren*) b. Sep 28 1877, South Carolina, m.

May 18 1921, in Rock Hill, York County, South Carolina, Annie Hall Byers #7619, b. May 3 1896,

Rock Hill, York Co., SC, (daughter of Samuel Edwards Byers #29411 and Victoria Ann Bookout

#29412) d. 1962, buried: Hendersonville, NC. Edwin died Apr 1 1925, buried: Alford Cemetery,

Dillon Co., SC. He and his daughter were killed in an automobile accidert.

Annie: AAFA has a copy of her delayed birth certificate which confirms her birth data and the

names of her parents. At the time of the certificate she was living on a rural route in Rock Hill.
Children:

349. i Sarah Byers Alford #7625 b. Jun 16 1922, d. Apr 1 1925. She and her father were

Killed in an automobile accident.

Lena Bee Alford #7611 (36.Henry?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. May 24 1862, Maxton, Robeson Co.,
NC, m. John W. Carter #7621, b. Jul 24 1859, d. Mar 14 19109.

Children:
350. i Henry Francis Carter #29151 m. Kate Caddell #29155.
351. ii Frank Winfred Carter #29152 b. Oct 2 1890, m. Mary Wesley #29156. Frank died

Jun 3 1930, buried: Maxton, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 352. iii John W. Carter #29153 b. May 1 1892.
353. iv Janie McKay Carter #29154 b. Nov 6 1904, m. Feb 17 1932, Robert Clyde Holland
#29158, b. Oct 12 1903.

John McKay Alford #7612 (36.Henry?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Jun 25 1864, North Carolina, m. in
Hardee County, Florida, Mary Walston #7622. John died Aug 24 1926, Florida.
Children:
354. i May Alford #7626.

Neill Alford #7614 (36.Henry?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 9 1867, North Carolina, m. Annie Hill
#7623, b. 1880, d. Nov 8 1913. Neill died Oct 11 1926, buried: Center Ch Cem., Robeson Co., NC.
Children:
355. i Halbert Hill Alford #7627 b. May 14 1913, d. Aug 12 1932, New York, NY, buried:
Center Ch Cem., Robeson Co., NC.

20



148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

Robert Alford Berry #7648 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Sep 20 1862, occupation medical
doctor, m. (1) Cara Baylor McChesney #7656, b. Dec 1884, Virginia, m. (2) Sadie Owens #7660.
Robert died Aug 31912, Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Children by Cara Baylor McChesney:
356. i McChesney Berry #7657. Died young.
357. ii  Gracie Berry #7658 m. J. B. Luckie #7663.
+ 358. iii Jane Berry #7659.
Children by Sadie Owens:)
359. iv Flora McDonald Berry #7661 m. Blalock #7665.
360. v Polly Berry #7662.

Neill Alford Berry #7649 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Jun 14 1865, ref: 6602b2a, m. Oct 31
1889, in Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, Mary Hamer #7666, b. Nov 11 1868, Little Rock, Dillion
Co., SC near, (daughter of John Hicks Hamer #28654 and Alice Richardson #28655) ref: 6602b2a.
Neill died Mar 1 1932, Hamlet, NC, buried: Methodist C. Cem. Little Rock, SC.

Children:
+ 361. i Robert Cochran Hamer Berry #28656.
+ 362. ii  Alice Berry #28657 b. Jun 6 1893.
+ 363. iii Oriana Berry #28658 b. Aug 23 1898.

Henry Berry #7650 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) m. (1) Dec 24 1890, Blanche Deer #7667,
m. (2) Inez Martin #7671.
Children by Blanche Deer:

364. i Henry Berry #7668 m. (1) Ruth Hodges #7672, m. (2) Edith Rhinehard #7673.
365. ii  Thomas Moody Berry #7669. Never Married.
366. iii Louise Berry #7670. Died at age 16.

James Crawford Berry #7651 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. estimate 1865, m. Jun 1895,
Margaret Carpenter #7674.

Children:
367. i Robert Berry #7675.
368. ii Margaret Berry #7676 m. F. N. Harris #7677.

Eula Telatha Berry #7654 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. about 1867, m. Dec 1887, Guy
Mannering Lovejoy #7689.
Guy: They went west. _ Sellers

Children:
+369. i Howard Lovejoy #7690.
370. ii Virginia Lovejoy #7691 m. (1) Dale Shelton #7694, m. (2) Harry Winston #7695.
371. iii Lula Lovejoy #7692 b. Jul 2 1886, South Carolina, d. Dec 9 1886, Dillon Co., SC,

buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Died in infancy.

John Quincy Berry #7652 (43.Harriett?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. about 1876, m. May 1896, Mary E.
Oliver #7678, (daughter of D. J. Oliver #29147 and . #29148).

Children:
372. i Olyn Berry #7679 m. Mary Martin #7682.
373. ii  Oliver Berry #7680. Never married.
374. iii Daughter Berry #7681. Died in infancy.

21



155. Julia Leland Berry #7655 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren*) m. Jul 1 1887, Edward Richardson
Hamer #7696, b. Oct 24 1866, Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, (son of John Hicks Hamer #28654 and
Alice Richardson #28655) ref: 6602b21. Julia died Dec 14 1932, Columbia, Richland Co., SC,
buried: Methodist C. Cem. Little Rock, SC.

Children:
+ 375. i James B. Hamer #28673.
376. ii  Thaddeus W. Hamer #28674 b. Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, m. Nov 4 1925, in
Dillon, Dillon Co., SC, Alice Eula Braddy #28681, b. Nov 28 1893, (daughter of
Lewton Capers Braddy #28824 and Annie Alley #28689).
+ 377. 1ii  Alice Hamer #28675.
+ 378. iv Grace Hamer #28676.
379. v Harriet Hamer #28677 m. Frank H. Daniels #28684.
380. vi Julia Hamer #28678 m. Lawrence H. Wolf #28685.

156. Etta Grace Berry #7698 (43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. about 1878, m. Dec 22 1898, Ernest
Dreyspring #7700.

Children:
+ 381. i Ernest James Dreyspring #7701 b. Oct 8 1900.
382. ii  Adolph Berry Dreyspring #7702 m. Elizabeth Martin #7712.
383. iii  Lucy Harriet Dreyspring #7703 b. 1901, m. Dolly C. Rosser #7708. Lucy died Sep
15 19109.

384. iv Etta Mae Dreyspring #7704 b. Aug 25 1902, South Carolina, m. Stephen R. Fore
#7707. Etta died Dec 8 1968, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
385. v  Christine Downing Dreyspring #7705 m. divorced, Eugene Diseker #7706.

158. Downing McCauley Berry #7653 (43.Harriett?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') b. Nov 22 1882, m. Nov 1906,
Maude Miles #7683, b. Sep 4 1884, North Carolina, d. Jan 31 1964, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Downingdied Nov 6 1917, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Children:

386. i  Downing G. Berry #7684 m. Catherine Bryant#28725.

387. ii  James Elihu Berry #7686 b. Nov 28 1907, South Carolina, d. Dec 8 1907, Dillon Co.,
SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

388. iii Samuel Miles Berry #7687 b. Oct 9 1911, South Carolina, d. Jun 9 1912, Dillon Co.,
SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Died in infancy.

389. iv Albert Tyson Berry #7685 b. Mar 27 1913, North Carolina, d. Nov 21 1962, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

390. v Harriet Starr Berry #7688.

161. Eugene Little McCormick #9672 (48.Alexander?®, 5.Catherine?, 1.Warren') b. Feb 1 1850, ref: A
4all p1461, m. Sarah Elizabeth Gilchrist #9679. Eugene died Jul 2 1931, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. They lived in Maxton, NC.

Children:

391. i John Gilchrist McCormick #9680 b. 22 Nov 1877, d. about 1927, Wilmington, New
Hanover Co., NC, buried: Wilmington, New Hanover Co., NC.

392. ii  Elizabeth Alford McCormick #9681 b. Oct 16 1879, d. about 1926, Wilmington, New
Hanover Co., NC, buried: Wilmington, New Hanover Co., NC.

22



167.

180.

188.

199.

206.

Alexander Harllee McCormick #9674 (48.Alexander?, 5.Catherine?, 1.Warren') (See marriage to
number 103.)

Rory McNair #28804 (51.Rebecca®, 8.Mary?, 1.Warren') m. Mary Eliza Purcell #28809, (daughter
of Thomas Purcell #28813 and Margaret McCallum #28814).
Children:
393. i Thomas Purcell McNair #28815.
394. ii  Doce McNair #28816.
395. iii James McNair #28817.
396. iv Rebecca McNair #28818.

Mary McTyer Alford #6258 (54.Diana®, 8.Mary?, 1.Warren*) b. Jul 10 1869, Robeson Co., NC, m.
Malcolm Thomas McGoogan #6266, b. Feb 6 1850, Robeson Co., NC, d. May 16 1920, Robeson

Co., NC. Mary died Feb 17 1930.

Malcolm: This family was enumerated in 1900, 1910 and 1920 Robeson Co. Census, which was the
source, along with Reva Dian McGoogan for much of the data.

Children:
397. i Mary S. McGoogan #29280 b. Oct 1881, Robeson Co., NC.
398. ii  Malcom T. McGoogan #29281 b. Jan 1883, Robeson Co., NC.

399. iii William E. McGoogan #29282 b. Nov 1885, Robeson Co., NC.
400. iv Benjamin J. McGoogan #29283 b. Oct 1888, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 401. v Janie McMillenn McGoogan #29284 b. May 9 1894.
402. vi Flora Louisa McGoogan #29286 b. Oct 19 1899, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 403. vii Robert Bruce McGoogan #15533 b. Oct 2 1901.
404. viii Nathaniel McNair McGoogan #29285 b. May 19 1897, Robeson Co., NC.
405. ix Reva Dian McGoogan #29288 b. Oct 12 1904, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 406. x Duncan Archibald McGoogan #29289 b. Aug 30 1907.
+ 407. xi Franklin Alford McGoogan #29290 b. May 12 1910.

Harriet Onelia Alford #13996 (61.Daniel®, 9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Sep 13 1881, ref: 660aaa
p2265, m. Dec 25 1906, in Bishopville, SC, Philip Louis Osteen #13999, b. Apr 30 1883. Resided
Dillon, SC.
Children:
408. i LaVal Osteen #28403 b. Aug 18 1908, Dillon Co., SC, m. Nov 21 1931, in Dillon Co.,
SC, Beulah Jeannette Easterling #28404, b. Aug 181908, Dillon Co., SC.

Howard Alford #16731 (65.James?, 9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Jul 16 1881, Selkirk. SC, m. Dec 31
1902, in Bishopville, Lee Co., SC, Vera Barden Carnes #16733, b. Sep 18 1885, Bishopville, Lee
Co., SC, (daughter of John Newton Carnes #16734 and Emma Kelly Parker #16735). Howard died
Dec 17 1941, Summit, SC.

Children:

409. i  Cecil Newton Alford #16756 b. sep 18 1906, Bishopville, Lee Co., SC. In 1910
census.

410. ii  Margaret Mae Alford #16737 b. Apr 16 1909, Dillon Co., SC.

411. iii Hazel Alford #16738 b. Jan 5 1913, Bishopville, Lee Co., SC.

412. iv John Carnes Alford #28439 b. Sep 6 1915, Dillon Co., SC.
+ 413. v Howard Alford #16736 b. Dec 25 1921.

23



207.

208.

210.

217.

222.

James Frierson Alford #16716 (65.James®, 9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Aug 30 1883, Selkirk. SC, m.
Mar 23 1913, in Dillon Co., SC, Ada L. Hayes #16723, b. Jan 26 1886, South Carolina, (daughter of
James Stubbs Hayes #28440 and Annie Alice Berry #28441) ref: 247-16-6033, d. Mar 3 1968,
Virginia Beach, VA, buried: Riverside Cem., Dillon Co. SC. James died Aug 10 1933, Dillon Co.,
SC, buried: Riverside Cem., Dillon Co. SC.
Ada: Her daughters married names from her obituary: Mrs. T.M. Glassburner, Mrs. Stephen T.
Douglas, and Mrs. James C. Henderson.
Children:
414. i James Frierson Alford, Jr. #16724 b. Dec 29 1913, South Carolina.
415. ii  Annie Rebecca Alford #16725 b. Oct 19 1915, South Carolina.
416. iii Flora Margaret Alford #16726 b. Aug 14 1917, South Carolina.
+ 417. iv Thomas Brooks Alford #16727 b. Jan 17 1919.
418. v  Effie Bayjan Alford #16739 b. Oct 30 1921, South Carolina, m. Douglas
#28479.

Mamie Alford #16717 (65.James®, 9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Mar 16 1885, South Carolina, m. Nov
20 1907, in Dillon Co., SC, Charles Herman Burroughs #16722, b. Oct 15 1885, Everetts, NC,
(son of John Benjamin Burroughs #16744 and Sue Gurganus #16745).
Children:
419. i Charles Herman Burroughs #16743 b. Aug 11 1911, Dillon Co., SC.

Annie Belle Alford #16718 (65.James®, 9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Nov 22 1889, Selkirk. SC, m. Nov
18 1914, in Dillon Co., SC, William Elijah Gary #16746, b. Jun 23 1885, Shelbina, MO, (son of
Andrew Nun Gary #16747 and Ida Lee Tabler #16748).
Children:
420. i William Elijah Gary #16749 b. Jan 3 1918, Columbia, Richland Co., SC.

Neill Herbert Alford #28422 (66.NeilF, 9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Sep 21 1880, Little Rock, Marion
Co. SC, m. Sep 5 1918, Elizabeth Robertson #28429, b. Dec 20 1892, South Carolina, d. Dec 29
1986, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Neill died Nov 14 1969, Dillon Co.,
SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. AAFA has a copy of his delayed birth certificate
which confirms his birth data and the birth places of his parents.

Children:
+ 421. i Neill Herbert Alford, Jr, #28430 b. Jul 13 1919.

James Little Alford #16706 (68.Manton?, 9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Dec 10 1894, Dillon Co., SC, ref:
248-40-1270, occupation land appraiser & farmer, m. Sep 1 1936, in South Carolina, Mamie
LeGette #16707, b. Dec 12 1907, South Carolina, (daughter of James Legette #28530 and Sallie
Norton #28531) d. Aug 18 1987, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. James
died May 22 1972, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

In the 1920 census of Dillion Co. SC he was the head of the family which consisted of his siblings,
mother, Rena C. Alford b. ca 1868 and aunt, Mary A. Alford b. ca 1837 SC. Siblings were: Mary L.
23, Morton 21, Duncan 19, Earl 18, Lockie 16, Julietta 14 and Margaret 11.

AAFA has a copy of his delayed birth certificate which confirms much of the data in this record.

AAFA has a copy of his obituary.
Children:

24



225.

226.

233.

235.

422. i James Little Alford, Jr. #16708 b. Sep 2 1937, Dillon Co., SC. James is AAFA
Charter Member #0703.
423. ii  Rena Lou Alford #29429.

Duncan Curry Alford #16711 (68.Manton®, 9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Dec 11 1899, Marion, now
Dillon, Co. SC, m. Mildred Martin #28511, b. Oct 20 1903, South Carolina, d. Oct 5 1967, Dillon
Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Duncan died Nov 12 1969, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. AAFA has a copy of his delayed birth certificate which
confirms much of the data in this record as well as the names and birth places of his parents. At the
time of the certificate he was living in Spartanburg, SC.
Children:
424. i Infant Daughter Alford #28512 b. May 22 1939, South Carolina, d. May 22 1939,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Earl Richards Alford #16712 (68.Manton?®, 9.James?, 1.Warren') b. Aug 24 1901, South Carolina,
m. Marguerite Smith #28509, b. Mar 27 1910, South Carolina, d. Mar 26 1997, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC. Earl died May 5 1980, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Children:
425. i Earl R. Alford #28510 b. Nov 19 1939, South Carolina, d. Nov 19 1939, Dillon Co.,
SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Fifth Generation

William Herbert ""Willie™ Alford #9617 (69.Daniel*, 10.Warren?®, 2.Lodwick?®, 1.Warren') b. Jan
17 1880, Marion Co., SC, m. Dec 25 1914, in Marion Co., SC, Martha Prudence "*Mattie™ Smith
#9622, b. Oct 10 1893, Marion Co., SC, (daughter of Ellison Hugh Smith #9632 and Margaret T.
Collins #9633) ref: 251-76-8935, d. Jul 191966, Charleston, Charleston Co., SC, buried: Smith
Cem., Marion County, SC. William died Sep 211929, buried: Olivet Cem., Marion Co., SC.
Children:
426. 1 Victor Jerome Alford #9623 b. Dec 24 1915, Marion Co., SC, d. Jan 31 1959, buried:
Smith Cemetery, Marion Co., SC. He never married.
427. 11 Virginia Gray Alford #9624 b. Aug 9 1917, Marion Co., SC, ref: 250-10-1466, d. Jan
9 2003, Mullins, Marion Co, SC. Her obituary was published in AAFA ACTION
Winter 2005.
+ 428. iii  Herbert Maxwell Alford #9626 b. Nov 13 1918.
+ 429. iv Dorothy Alford #9627 b. Apr 20 1920.
+ 430. v Mildred Alford #9625 b. May 20 1921.
+ 431. vi William Alford #9628 b. Apr 11923.
432. vii Stanley Carlyle Alford #9629 b. Jun 29 1925, Marion Co., SC. He never married.
+ 433. viii Frank Luther Alford, Sr. #9630 b. Feb 28 1927.
434. ix Neal Alford #9631 b. May 2 1929, Marion Co., SC, m. Ruth Causey #9638, b. Apr 23
1934.

Eunice Alford #28607 (76.Artemas’, 10.Warren®, 2.Lodwick? 1.Warren') b. May 8 1898, Horry
Co., SC, m. Jul 31922, Robert Bennett Williams #28608, b. 1885, d. 1917, Horry Co., SC, buried:
Riverside Cem., Horry Co., SC. Eunice died Horry Co., SC, buried: Riverside Cem., Horry Co., SC.
Robert: Nancy Dietrich has him as Robert Bennett Williams AAFA "has"” Charles H. Williamson.

25



241.

248.

252.

256.

259.

260.

Children:
435. i Jeanne Dare Williams #28653 b. Jul 6 1923.
436. ii Robert Alford Williams #28652 b. Oct 16 1930.

Margaret ""Maggie' Currie #7644 (79.Kitty*, 15.Sion?, 2.Lodwick? 1.Warren®) b. Oct 28 1877,
South Carolina, ref: Ad4lala p1457, m. McLaughlin #7645. Margaret died Oct 1 1946,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Children:
437. i Gladys McLaughlin #13992 m. Louis Banner #13993.

Margaret Carmichael #28983 (80.Mary*, 15.Sion?, 2.Lodwick? 1.Warren') m. John McQueen
#28989.
Children:
438. i  Mack McQueen #28990.

Annie Alford #6342 (82.Daniel*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. about 1879, South Carolina,
ref: A4211a p1459, m. Laurin Mclnnis #6352.

Children:
439. i  Maude Mclnnis #28695.
440. ii  Beulah Mclnnis #28696.
441. iii Flora Catherine Mclnnis #28697.

442. iv Nancy Mclnnis #28698.
443. v Lucia MclInnis #28699.

Sion E. Alford #6344 (82.Daniel*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. May 1886, South Carolina, m.
Correll Hill #6354, b. Apr 12 1886, South Carolina, d. Jan 24 1972, Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Sion died 1922, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Carolina
Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC.
Children:
444, i Mary Hill Alford #6359.

Jessie Kate Alford #6347 (82.Daniel*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. Aug 1891, South
Carolina, ref: A4211e P1459, m. Rupert Cottingham #6356.
Children:
445. i Rupert Alford Cottingham #28396.

Joseph Grady Alford #6348 (82.Daniel*, 20.Paisley?®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Apr 16 1894, Marion
Co., SC, ref: 250-60-3166, occupation farmer, m. Dec 28 1935, Ruth McLaurin Ford #6357, b.
Oct 15 1905, South Carolina, d. Jun 19 1993, Marlboro Co. SC, buried: Carolina Presbyterian Cem.,
Dillon Co SC. Joseph died Jan 26 1976, Bennettsville, Marlboro Co., SC, buried: Carolina
Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC. Private, US Army WW 1 AAFA has a copy of his obituary.
Ruth: Previously had her as just Ruth McLaurin b. Feb 7 1872. Data in record from cemetery record
USGENWEB
Children:
446. i James Duncan Alford #6360 b. May 3 1938, South Carolina, d. Jan 25 1987, buried:
Carolina Presbyterian Cem., Dillon Co SC.
447. ii  Lillie Catherine Alford #6361 b. May 11 1943, m. P. K. Van Ripper #29424.

26



266.

269.

270.

2172.

Hugh Paisley Alford #9309 (83.Alexander*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. Belle Parker
#9310, d. Ohio.

Children:
448. 1 Hugh Paisley Alford #9372.
449. ii Dortha Alford #9373.

Barney Millen Alford #9315 (84.John*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jan 30 1895, Bulloch

Co., GA, m. Jun 28 1921, Gladys Clemence Bell #12109, b. 1897, d. 1987. Barney died 1963,

Walton Co., FL. His father showed his middle name to be "Millard™" but his grandson AAFA #150

shows his father and grandfather to be "Millen." Resided in DeFuniak Springs, Walton Co., FL.
Children:

+ 450. i Barney Millen Alford, Jr. #12114 b. Jun 3 1922.

Walter Paisley Alford #9316 (84.John*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. Apr 1896, Bulloch Co.,
GA, m. Teresa Childs#12110. Walter died Jun 20 1968, Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.

OBITUARY: [Previously published in AAFA ACTION, #46, Fall 1999]
W.F. ALFORD

Crawford, Helen Wooddell "Newspaper Obituaries, Cherokee County, Texas." (Jacksonville, TX,
author, 1984)

No newspaper name 20 June 1968

Father of two local women, W.P. Alford [sic], 72, died at Bonifey, Florida, Wednesday night, after
an illness of several months.

Survivors include his wife, four daughters, Mrs. R.L. Price and Mrs. E.H. Williams of Jacksonville
[TX]; Mrs. Ann Cates and Mrs. Sue Howell of Bonifey; one son, John Alford of Bonifey; and two
grandchildren.

Funeral services will be at 3 p.m. Friday at the Teel Funeral home in Bonifey.

Children:
+ 451. i John Paisley Alford #12111.
452. it Anne Alford #29190 m. William Kates #29195.
453. iii  Sue Alford #29191 m. Drexel Howard #29196.
454. iv Bettye Alford #29192 m. Earl Williams #29197.

Martha VanMetre Alford #9319 (84.John*, 20.Paisley®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. 1914, Hartford, AL,
m. (1) John Hord Armstrong, Jr. #29173, b. Oct 1907, d. Aug 9 1942, m. (2) Joseph Berkeley
Hutchinson #29180, b. Sep 14 1891, d. May 29 1969, m. (3) George Herbert McCracken #29181,
b.Jun 20 1879, d. Mar 11 1995, Boynton Beach, FL. Resided in DeFuniak Springs, Walton Co., FL.
John: He was lost in WW I

27



273.

274.

276.

277.

278.

George: TRANSCRIBE OBIT IN FRANCES MATERIAL
Children by John Hord Armstrong, Jr.:
+ 455. i John Hord Armstrong, 111 #29174 b. Apr 15 1941.

William VanMetre ""Van' Alford #9318 (84.John*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. Jan 27
1916, Hartford, AL, m. Ruth Wolte #29182, b. Sep 27 1921. William died Aug 1 1981, Lexington,
Fayette Co., KY. Resided in DeFuniak Springs, Walton Co., FL.

Children:
456. i William VanMetre Alford, Jr. #29183 b. Apr 28 1946, m. Amelia Walker #29185, b.
Apr 21 1950.
+ 457. 1 Farra McRae Alford #29184 b. Dec 22 1949.

Eva Henry Alford #9320 (85.Sion*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 8 1891, Latta, Dillon
Co, SC, m. Jul 21912, in Chipley, Washington Co., FL, Robert ""Desse™ Shirvalle #9329, b. Jun
22 1899, Georgia, d. Nov 29 1916, El Paso, El Paso Co., TX, buried: Chipley, Washington Co., FL.
Eva died Aug 31 1969.

EFA has her born Daisey, Bulloch Co., GA

NAD has her death July 2 1912 in Chipley, FL

AAFA has a copy of her delayed birth certificate which shows her born Sep 8 1891 in Latta, Marion,
now Dillon, Co. SC. At the time of the certificate she was at the GA State Woman's College in

Valdosta, GA and her mother was living in Chipley, FL. Her father was deceased.
Robert: NAD has him b. June 16 1899.

Children:
+ 458. i Lottie Kate Shirvalle #9688 b. Feb 13 1915.
+ 459. ii  Mary Louise "Tite" Shirvalle #9689 b. Aug 29 1916.

Ernest Leslie Alford #9322 (85.Sion*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. Jan 12 1894, Daisy,
Bullock Co., GA, ref: 60bdal p2416, m. Dec 22 1917, in Elba, Coffee Co., AL, Zelma Farris
#9330, b. Apr 12 1896, Elba, Coffee Co., AL. Ernest died May 10 1960, Elba, Coffee Co., AL. He
resided Chipley, FL.
Children:
460. i Lottie Ruth Alford #17768 b. Jun 11 1923, d. Jun 13 1923,
461. ii Suzanne Alford #9374 b. Sep 17 1932, d. Sep 20 1988.

Lottie McRae Alford #9323 (85.Sion®, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jan 19 1896, Daisy, GA,
m. Jul 23 1915, in Chipley, Washington Co., FL, Howard Sandison Bailey #9331, b. Aug 23 1897,
Shelburn, IN, d. Jan 20 1967. Lottie died Mar 27 1963. NAD has marriage as Apr 8 1924
Howard: NAD has b. 1896.

Children:
+ 462. i Howard Sandison Bailey, Jr. #9696 b. Jan 25 1927.

Kate Alford #9324 (85.Sion*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Dec 25 1897, Daisy, Evans Co.,
GA, ref: 60 bdad p2416, m. Jul 23 1915, in Marianna, Jackson Co., FL, John Hughey Faulk #9332,
b. Oct 16 1893, Hagan, GA, ref: 6 666021e2b, d. Apr 2 1962, Thomasville, Thomas Co., GA. Kate
died Feb 5 1957, Thomasville, Thomas Co., GA.

28



280.

281.

282.

288.

291.

John: p 2039

Children:
+ 463. i John Hughey Faulk, Jr. #9700 b. Sep 10 1916.
+ 464. ii  Sion Augustus Faulk #9701 b. Jun 2 1918.

465. iii William Earl Faulk #9702 b. Aug 6 1920, Chipley, Washington Co., FL, d. May 21
1921, Wewahitchka, Gulf Co., FL.
+ 466. iv Ralph Ivey Faulk #9703 b. Apr 15 1924.
467. v Mary Lena Faulk #9704 b. Apr 15 1926, Chipley, Washington Co., FL, d. Aug 1995,
DelRay Beach, FL. She never married.
+ 468. vi Jane Alford Faulk #9705 b. Dec 14 1928.

Sion Augustus Alford #9326 (85.Sion*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. May 23 1902, Chipley,
Washington Co., FL, m. Aug 14 1928, in Plant City, Polk Co., FL, Emily Couch #9333, b. Oct 23
1907, Bellbuckle, TN, d. Dec 12 1962. Sion died Jan 6 1981.

Children:
+469. i  Sion Augustus Alford, 111#29227 b. Sep 8 1935.

Frank Wilson Alford #9327 (85.Sion*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Feb 29 1904, Chipley,
Washington Co., FL, m. Mar 13 1937, Maurine Jones #9334, b. Feb 11 1914, Florida, (daughter of
Wesley Edgar Jones #9720 and Florence Campbell #9721) d. Apr 3 1932. Frank died Jun 20 1953.

Children:
+ 470. i Florence Bethea Alford #9375 b. Jan 2 1942.
471. it EvaFrances Alford #9376 b. Feb 24 1944. Frances is AAFA founding member 0085.

She was present at the first AAFA meeting in Atlanta in 1988.

Paul Sibley Alford #9328 (85.Sion*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. Feb 26 1906, Chipley,
Washington Co., FL, m. Dec 23 1932, in Texas, Jane Allen #9335, b. Jun 15 1909, d. Jan 7 1994,
Paul died Jan 13 1954. Was he the Paul that was issue SSN 120-05-4028 in New York? Name and
dates of birth and death match. He lived at one time in San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX

Jane: Was she the Jane A. Alford 267-52-7222(FL) b. June 15 1909 and died Jan 7 1994 with last
residence in Canton, Madison Co., MS?

Children:
+ 472. i Mary Margaret Alford #9378 b. Nov 11 1938.
+ 473. ii  Lottie Lee Alford #9379 b. Feb 13 1940.

William Chauncey Alford #9345 (87.William*, 20.Paisley?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Nov 28 1914,
Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL, m. Mar 1 1945, Florene lvey #29243, b. Hartford, AL. William died Jun
19 1993, Bonifay, Holmes Co., FL.

Children:
+ 474. i William Lawrence Alford #29244 b. Feb 13 1947.

Carrie Hela Price #9731 (91.Emma’*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Sep 20 1886, m. Jan 11
1914, Edgar Earl Garth #9735, b. Jan 18 1883, d. Jul 4 1936. Carrie died Sep 29 1962, Crystal
Springs, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
+ 475. i William Price Garth #9736 b. Dec 10 1914.
476. ii  Margaret Emma Garth #9737 b. Feb 12 1921.

29



293.

294,

295.

298.

300.

301.

302.

Wilma Price #9733 (91.Emma’*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jul 22 1898, m. Nov 25
1922, Samuel Augustus Batton #9745, b. Sep 19 1894, d. 1964.

Children:
477. i Wallace Batton #9746 b. Jul 10 1924, d. May 19 1929.
478. ii  Samuel Augustus Batton, Jr. #9747 b. Aug 12 1926, m. Juanita #9750.

+ 479. iii Price Batton #9748 b. Jul 22 1930.
+ 480. iv Ruth Batton #9749 b. Oct 5 1933.

Hayden Lee Alford #9346 (93.Franklin®, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jan 6 1899, m. Aug
27 1932, Kathleen Thompson #9351, b. Aug 30 1897, d. Oct 30 1975. Hayden died Oct 4 1983,
Hinds Co., MS.

Children:
+ 481. i Hayden Tillman Alford #9382 b. May 28 1935.

Mildred Alford #9347 (93.Franklin®, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Oct 9 1900, m. Feb 12
1926, Thomas Richard Armstrong #9352, b. Nov 22 1899, d. Aug 12 1976.

Children:
+ 482. i Sally Frances Armstrong #9759 b. Sep 1 1927.
483. ii  Richard Alford Armstrong #9760 b. 29 1929, m. Nancy Ray #9767.
+ 484. iii Thomas Frank Armstrong #9761 b. Dec 19 1930.

+ 485. iv Ann Armstrong #9762 b. Jul 11 1933.
486. v John Benton "Jack" Armstrong #9780 b. Aug 26 1941.

Frank Benton Alford #9350 (93.Franklin®, 21.Alexander®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jan 17 1911, m.
Aug 31 1938, Katherine Robinson Alford #9353, b. Nov 24 1920. Frank died Sep 13 1971, Troup
Co., GA.

Children:

487. i Dorothy Diane Alford #9384 b. Nov 24 1943, m. Aug 23 1964, Robert Waddle
#9386.

488. ii  Debra Lee Alford #9385 b. Dec 6 1951, m. (1) May 21 1977, Robert Thompson

#9387, occupation Medical Doctor, m. (2) Nov 28 1981, Nelson J. Gammans #9388.

Richard Earl Alford #9355 (94.Richard*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Aug 3 1899,
Copiah Co., MS, occupation rural mail carrier, m. Jun 3 1930, in Mississippi, Dorothy Moore
#9359, b. Sep 3 1908. Richard died Apr 14 1990, Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Poplar
Springs Cem, Copiah Co. MS. Obit 10/14 (Apr 15 1990); 425-28-7011

Children:
+489. i  Carol Alford #9389 b. Oct 7 1933.

Roy Sion Alford #9356 (94.Richard*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Mar 25 1902, m. Apr 2
1924, in Copiah Co., MS, Vera Velma Moreland #9360, b. Jun 9 1903. Roy died Jun __ 1959,
Tangipahoa Parish, LA.
Children:
490. i Velma Jean Alford #9391 b. Mar 3 1932, m. Apr 14 1950, Clark Charles Nash
#9392, b. Oct 29 1929.

Harold Eugene Alford #9357 (94.Richard®, 21.Alexander®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Nov 5 1907, m.
Dec 21 1933, Martha E. Williams #9361, b. Jun 18 1915.

30



303.

304.

306.

308.

310.

311.

324.

Children:

491. i Martha Janet Alford #9393 b. Oct 18 1934, m. Feb 2 1956, William L. Huettel
#9395, b. Sep 7 1933.

492. i Virginia Ann Alford #9394 b. Apr 14 1938, m. Aug 29 1959, Daniel T. Robinson
#9396, b. Jan 14 1937.

Mary Emma Alford #9358 (94.Richard*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. Oct 30 1911, m.
Nov 28 1936, John Allen McLain #9362, b. Apr 25 1900, d. Sep 4 1937.
Children:
493. i John Allen McLain, Jr. #9783 b. Oct 1 1937, d. Nov 4 1952.

Martha Caroline Alford #9363 (94.Richard*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Jun 7 1919, m.
Feb 71947, Tillman Ford Martin #9364, d. Jan 7 1957, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
494. i  Michael Martin #9784.
495. ii Patricia Martin #9785.

James Alexander Alford, Jr. #9366 (95.James*®, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion? 1.Warren®) b. Nov 13
1899, m. Dec 20 1926, Margaret McCormick #9397. James died May 16 1973, Lincoln Co., MS.

Children:
+ 496. i James Eugene Alford #9399 b. Jul 31 1928.
497. ii  Mary Janette Alford #9400 b. Dec 16 1931, m. Jun 2 1951, John Morgan McNeil

#9403, b. Oct 10 1926, d. Aug 26 1982.
498. iii  Ann Alford #9401 b. Aug 10 1934, m. (1) May 20 1956, Jerry Fortson #9404, m. (2)
May 16 1969, Louis J. Blanchard #9405.

Carl Spence Alford #9368 (95.James®, 21.Alexander®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Dec 11 1906, m. Mar
27 1942, Erroll Kline Hays #9398. Carl died Feb 3 1994, Mississippi.
Children:
499. i Mary Carol Alford #9406 b. Oct 11 1943, m. Mar 6 1971, Leonard Pepper #9408.
500. ii Catherine Alford #9407 b. Nov 11 1954, m. Tim Phaler #9409. Her father's obituary
says she was Mrs. Becker. Married again?

Sarah Caroline Batton #9786 (96.Mary*, 21.Alexander®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 10 1911, m.
Jun 25 1939, Leon Melvin Scott #9788, b. Oct 18 1906.
Children:
501. i Mary Joy Scott #9789 b. Feb 23 1948, d. Jan __ 1964.

Alexander Alford Batton #9787 (96.Mary*, 21.Alexander?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Dec 23 1913, m.
Belle Person Drake #9790, b. Sep 19 1916.
Children:
502. i Mary Drake Batton #9791 b. Aug 8 1941.
503. ii Alexander Alford Batton, Jr. #9792 b. Aug 17 1945.

James Walter McLeod #29112 (105.Elizabeth®, 24.Catherine?®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') b. Rowland,
Robeson Co., NC, m. Gerba Setzer #29117.
Children:
504. i Elizabeth McLeod #29121.

31



325.

326.

333.

335.

336.

337.

343.

Don McLeod #29113 (105.Elizabeth®, 24.Catherine®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. Annie Bullock
#29118.
Children:
505. i Don McLeod #29122.
506. ii Ann McLeod #29123.

Flora McLeod #29114 (105.Elizabeth*, 24.Catherine?®, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') m. Douglas Bullock
#29119, occupation doctor.
Children:
507. i Douglas Bullock #29124.
508. ii Constance Bullock #29125.

David Bright Alford #12131 (116.Leroy*, 26.David®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. Feb 7 1904, m. Jun 20
1942, Mary C. Shelton #12135.

Children:
509. i Harper Shelton Alford #12138 b. Jul 29 1944,
510. ii Roy Bertram Alford #12139 b. Jul 29 1944.

511. iii David Bright Alford #12140 b. May 17 1947.

George Robert Alford #12133 (116.Leroy*, 26.David®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren®) b. May 25 1910, Dillon
Co., SC, ref: 248-14-6486, occupation school administrator, m. Jun 1 1935, Lucy Dixon Hall
#12136. George died Mar 24 1999, Ridgeland, Beaufort Co., SC, buried: Ridgeland Cemetery,
Beaufort, Co., SC. His obituary was published in AAFA ACTION, Winter 2000. U.S. Navy, WW I
Children:
512. i Sarah Ann Alford #12141 b. May 18 1942, m. Horton #29399.
513. ii George Robert Alford, Jr. #12142 b. Mar 8 1948.

Leonard Bertram Alford #12134 (116.Leroy*, 26.David®, 3.Sion? 1.Warren') b. May 27 1912, m.
Feb 26 1944, Janet F. Whitsell #12137.
Children:
514. i Susan Elizabeth Alford #12143 b. Aug 29 1945.
515. ii  William Leonard Alford #12144 b. Jun 20 1950.
516. iii James Robert Alford #12145 b. Apr 9 1957.

Margaret Hall #29133 (118.Frances’, 28.Margaret®, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. William Jones #29134.

Children:

517. i Jones Jones #29135.

518. ii Margaret Jones #29136.

Lillie Boney #28972 (122.Sion*, 29.Lew?, 3.Sion?, 1.Warren') m. R, M. Williams #28974.

Children:

519. i Worth Williams #28975.

520. ii James Williams #28976.

521. iii Livingston Williams #28977.

522. iv Louellen Williams #28978.
523. v Mary Bailey Williams #28979.

32



347.

352.

358.

361.

362.

363.

369.

Lucy Mood McLeod #7637 (137.Elizabeth?, 34.William?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Est 1911, ref:
Adllea pl457, m. Aug 20 1931, in Dillon, SC, Archibald Campbell Mclntyre #7640.
Children:
524. i  Thomas Gordon McLeod Mcintyre #7641 b. Aug 27 1932, Stratford, Ontario,
Canada.

John W. Carter #29153 (141.Lena*, 36.Henry?, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. May 1 1892, m. Marie
Thompson #29157, b. Aug 7 1899.

Children:
525. i John Wesley Carter #29159 b. Jul 6 1922, d. 1926.
526. ii Betty Thompson Carter #29160 b. Dec 22 1923.

527. iii Jane McKay Carter #29161 b. May 14 1925.

Jane Berry #7659 (148.Robert*, 43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') m. William Dallas Bethea
#7664, b. Nov 20 1890, Washington D.C., (son of William Ellis Bethea #28719 and Claudia May
Spinks #28720).

William: [!! See Harllee 660aa-513 !']

Children:
528. i  William Dallas Bethea #28721 b. Oct 14 1918, Latta, Dillon Co, SC.
529. ii Robert McChesney Bethea #28722 b. Dec 14 1919, Latta, Dillon Co, SC.

530. iii Charles Fuller Bethea #28723 b. Apr 22 1921, Latta, Dillon Co, SC.
531. iv CoraJane Bethea #28724 b. Mar 17 1923, Latta, Dillon Co, SC.

Robert Cochran Hamer Berry #28656 (149.Neill*, 43.Harriet’, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Sellers, SC,
m. Aug 51912, in Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC, Percis Easterling #28659, b. Aug 10 1893,
(daughter of Lawrence D. Easterling #28665 and Mamie Dixon #28666).

Children:
532. i Charlotte Hamer Berry #28664 b. Jun 3 1913, Bennettsville, Marlboro Co., SC.
533. ii Neill Alford Berry #28662 b. Aug 28 1915, Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC.

534. iii Robert Cochran Hamer Berry #28663 b. Jan 26 1922, Hamlet, NC.

Alice Berry #28657 (149.Neill*, 43.Harriett, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Jun 6 1893, Berry's Crossroads,
SC, m. Aug 21 1910, John Terrel Rogers #28660, b. Jun 28 1890, Blenheim, SC, (son of Robert
James Rogers #28667 and Mary Fuller David #28668).
Children:
535. i John Terrel Rogers #28669 b. Jan 26 1912.

Oriana Berry #28658 (149.Neill*, 43.Harriett®, 4.Neill’, 1.Warren') b. Aug 23 1898, Sellers, SC, m.
Dec 25 1917, in Sellers, SC, William Thaddeus Bethea #28661, b. Mar 1 1896, Dillon, Dillon Co.,
SC, (son of William Thaddeus Bethea #28670 and Georgie Alice Bethea #28671) occupation
mortician.
William: Served in 30th Division in WW |
Children:
536. i William Thaddeus Bethea #28672 b. Dec 14 1920, Hamlet, NC.

Howard Lovejoy #7690 (152.Eula’, 43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') m. Ida #7693.
Children:
537. i Virginia Lovejoy #29073 m. Dale Helton #29074.

33



375.

377.

378.

381.

401.

403.

406.

James B. Hamer #28673 (155.Julia’, 43.Harriett®, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) m. (1) Helen Davis #28679,
m. (2) Grace Blankinship #28680. It is not known which wife was the mother of the children liste.
Children by Helen Davis:
538. i  Kathleen Hamer #28686.
539. ii  Julia Berry Hamer #28687.

Alice Hamer #28675 (155.Julia’, 43.Harriett’, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren') m. G. Ralph Little #28682.
Children:
540. i Richard Little #28690.

Grace Hamer #28676 (155.Julia*, 43.Harriett, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC,
m. Oct 4 1922, in Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co. NC, David Harllee Covington #28683, b. Jan 27
1889, Bennettsville, Marlboro Co., SC, (son of Benjamin Harrison Covington #28691 and Annie

Mercy Cox #28692).
Children:
541. i David Harllee Covington #28693 b. Aug 26 1929, Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co. NC.
542. ii Dorothy Covington #28694 b. Florence, Florence County, SC.

Ernest James Dreyspring #7701 (156.Etta’, 43.Harriett’, 4.Neill?, 1.Warren®) b. Oct 8 1900, South
Carolina, m. (1) Dorothy Stansell #7709, m. (2) Ethel Kern #7710, m. (3) Anna Mae Berry
#7711, b. Jun 4 1911, South Carolina, d. Apr 151995, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Dillon Co., SC. Ernestdied Apr 24 1942, Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.
Children by Ethel Kern:
543. 1 Ernest James Dreyspring #28529 b. Apr 5 1938, South Carolina, d. Nov 13 1959,
Dillon Co., SC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Dillon Co., SC.

Janie McMillenn McGoogan #29284 (188.Mary*, 54.Diana’, 8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. May 9 1894,

Robeson Co., NC, m. Jul 22 1924, James Herbert Humphrey #29300. Janie died May 1 1942,
Children:

+ 544. i James Malcom Humphrey #29301 b. Jun 19 1925.

+ 545, ii  Donald Hugh Humphrey #29302 b. Aug 2 1926.

+ 546. iii David Evander Humphrey #29355 b. Nov 29 1928.

Robert Bruce McGoogan #15533 (188.Mary*, 54.Diana®, 8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. Oct 2 1901,
Robeson Co., NC, m. Ella Mae Tomlinson #15534, b. Aug 25 1905, d. Nov 30 1984. Robert died
Apr 11 1971, Brunswick, Glynn Co., GA.
Children:
+ 547. i Robert Bruce McGoogan, Jr. #29291 b. Jun 22 1925.
+ 548. ii  Janice Lynette McGoogan #29319 b. Jan 5 1934.
+ 549. iii  Joseph Thomas McGoogan #15535 b. Aug 14 1936.
+ 550. iv Marven Wesley McGoogan #29320.

Duncan Archibald McGoogan #29289 (188.Mary*, 54.Diana®, 8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. Aug 30
1907, Robeson Co., NC, m. 1936, Dainese Wishart #29331, b. Nov 28 1915.

Children:
+ 551. i  Charlotte Virginia McGoogan #29332 b. Jun 11 1938.
+ 552. ii Barbara Lennon McGoogan #29333 b. Feb 27 1940.

34



407.

413.

417.

421.

+ 553. 1ii  Marilyn Jean McGoogan #29334 b. Jul 20 1945.

Franklin Alford McGoogan #29290 (188.Mary*, 54.Diana®, 8.Mary?, 1.Warren') b. May 12 1910,
Robeson Co., NC, m. Anna Lee Derrick #29308, b. Nov 23 1915.

Children:
+ 554, i Letitia Ann McGoogan #29309 b. Jul 2 1941.
+ 555. 1i  Franklin Alford McGoogan, Jr. #29310 b. Jan 15 1944.

Howard Alford #16736 (206.Howard*, 65.James?, 9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Dec 25 1921,
Bishopville, Lee Co., SC, occupation U S Postal Service, m. Audrey McLeod #31558, b. Apr 30
1926. Howard died Feb 13 2006, Sumter, Sumter Co., SC, buried: Evergreen Memorial Cem.
Served Army Air Corps in WW 1I; AAFA #0274

Children:
556. i  Mike Alford #31559 m. Debby #31563.
557. ii Ricky Alford #31560.
558. iii Kenneth Alford #31561.

559. iv Marianne A. Alford #31562 m. Reuben L. Jeffords #31564.

Thomas Brooks Alford #16727 (207.James*, 65.James?®, 9.James?, 1.Warren*) b. Jan 17 1919, South
Carolina, m. Nannie Grace #28484, b. 1921, Dillon Co., SC, d. Aug 1971, Georgia. Thomas died
Sep 13 1991, Georgia, buried: Douglas, GA.

Children:

560. i  Beverly Alford #28480.

561. ii Sylvia Alford #28481 m. Drew #28482.

562. iii Thomas Brooks Alford #28483 b. Jun 5 1951, Coffee Co., GA, d. May 11 1973,
Quantico, VA.

Neill Herbert Alford, Jr, #28430 (217.Neill, 66.Neil?, 9.James?, 1.Warren®) b. Jul 13 1919,
Greenville, Greenville Co., SC, m. Jun 26 1943, Elizabeth Talbot Smith #28461. Neill died Oct 20
2007, Charlottesville, VA, buried: Alford Cemetery, Minturn, Dillon Co., SC.

Children:
563. i Neill H. Alford, 111#28462.
564. ii Margaret Alford #28463 m. Bill Cloud #28465.
565. iii Eli Thomas Stackhouse Alford #28464.

35



INDEX

(James), Mrs. Lynda Singletary
, America

____,Louise
, Margarete
Alford, Adair
Alford, Addie Anina
Alford, Advil Pierce
Alford, Alexa
Alford, Alexander
Alford, Alexander Sanders
Alford, Althea Ann
Alford, Amanda D. ......coooiviiiiii e 3,8
Alford, Ann
Alford, Annabelle
Alford, Anne
Alford, Annie ....
Alford, Annie Belle
Alford, Annie Elizabeth
Alford, Annie Nash
Alford, Annie Reaves
Alford, Annie Rebecca
Alford, Artemas
Alford, Artemus
Alford, Attie America
Alford, Barney Millen
Alford, Barney Millen, Jr. ..o 27
Alford, Bathsheba
Alford, Bethea
Alford, Bethea Jane
Alford, Bethsheba Collins
Alford, Bettye
Alford, Beulah
Alford, Beverly
Alford, Carl Afton
Alford, Carl Spence
Alford, Carol
Alford, Caroline Patience
Alford, Carolyn C. ..o 2
Alford, Catharine Dian
Alford, Catherine
Alford, Catherine B. ...............
Alford, Cecil Newton
Alford, Charlotte O'Dear
Alford, Christian J. .....oooiiiiiiiiie e 3
Alford, D. McCallum
Alford, Daniel James
Alford, Daniel Murdock
Alford, Daniel Warren
Alford, David

36

Alford, David Bright ........ccccooeeiiiii, 19, 32
AITOrd, DEBra LEE ...oovvviiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieeievs e 30
Alford, Della ..o 4
Alford, Dempsy Luellen ..o 6
PN (0] (o IR D T -1 - N
Alford, Diane Gabriel

Alford, Dorothy ...........ccoeeiiiiinns

Alford, Dorothy Diane

ALITord, DOrtha ..o
Alford, Douglas .......ooooiriiiiiiii e
Alford, Douschka Marion "Effie" .......cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinias 8
Alford, DUNCAN CUITY ....ouviiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 13, 25
ALTord, Earl R. ..o 25

Alford, Earl Richards
Alford, Edwin Plumer
Alford, Edwin Spears

Alford, Effie ..o,

Alford, Effie Bayjan .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiie e
Alford, Eli Thomas Stackhouse ........cccceeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennnns 35
ALFOrd, ELIAS «oovvviiiii e 9
Alford, ElNiZa JANE .....oiviiiii e 3
Alford, Elizabeth .......ccoiiiiiiiii 15
Alford, Elizabeth Brockington .............ccccoiiiiiiiiinins 19

Alford, Elizabeth Charity
Alford, Elizabeth Francis
Alford, Elizabeth Jamie
Alford, Ella McD onald
Alford, Emily
Alford, Emma
Alford, Emma Eugenia
Alford, Ernest
Alford, Ernest Leslie
Alford, Eunice
Alford, Eva Frances
Alford, Eva Henry
Alford, Evander Jacob
Alford, Evander Perry
Alford, Farra McRae

Alford, Flora
Alford, Flora Ann
Alford, Flora Catherine
Alford, Flora Dekle
Alford, Flora Margaret
Alford, Florence Belle
Alford, Florence Bethea

Alford, Florence Matilda
Alford, Florence Virginia
Alford, Frances
Alford, Frances Estelle
Alford, Frank Benton

Alford, Frank Luther, Sr. .........
Alford, Frank William
Alford, Frank Wilson




Alford, Franklin Bridges
Alford, Frederick Augustus
Alford, George Ernest
Alford, George Robert
Alford, George Robert, Jr. ..o 32
Alford, Gordon
Alford, Halbert Hill
Alford, Harold Eugene
Alford, Harper Shelton
Alford, Harriet Onelia
Alford, Harriett Black
Alford, Hayden Lee
Alford, Hayden Tillman
Alford, Hazel
Alford, Henrietta Coit
Alford, Henry Amandus
Alford, Henry Clay
Alford, Henry Giles
Alford, Herbert M axwell
Alford, Howard
Alford, Howard Paisley
Alford, Hugh Paisley
Alford, Infant
Alford, Infant Daughter
Alford, Jacob
Alford, Jacob Wiley
Alford, James
Alford, James Alexander
Alford, James Alexander, Jr. ......
Alford, James Augustus
Alford, James Cousar
Alford, James Duncan
Alford, James EUGENE .....vvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeec e
Alford, James Frierson 4,11, 12, 24
Alford, James Frierson, Jr. ....ccccccoeiiiiinieeeeiieieiieieveivinn, 24
Alford, James Little
Alford, James Little, Jr. .................
Alford, James McRae
Alford, James Robert
Alford, Jane
Alford, Jane Elizbeth
Alford, Jessie Kate
Alford, John Carnes
AITOrd, JONN D, o 3
Alford, John Ellis
Alford, John Evander
Alford, John Henry
Alford, John Hugh
Alford, John Knox
Alford, John McKay
Alford, John McRae
Alford, John Paisley
Alford, Joseph Grady
Alford, Julia Ann
Alford, Julia Henrietta
Alford, Julietta
Alford, Kate
Alford, Katherine McKay

Alford, Katherine Robinson
Alford, Kenneth
Alford, Kitty J. oo 4,14
Alford, Lelia Holmes
Alford, Lena Bee
Alford, Leonard Bertram
Alford, Leroy Bertram
Alford, Lew Ellen
Alford, Lillian
Alford, Lillie Catherine
Alford, Lodwick Blue
Alford, Lottie Lee
Alford, Lottie McRae
Alford, Lottie Ruth
Alford, Louise Perry
Alford, Malcolm Alexander
Alford, Mamie
Alford, Mannilla ....
Alford, Manton
Alford, Manton Clioshby
Alford, Margaret
Alford, Margaret Dian
Alford, Margaret Jane
Alford, Margaret Lydia
Alford, Margaret Mae
Alford, Margaret Reaves
Alford, Marianne A. .....ccoooeviiiiiiinnns
Alford, Martha Caroline
Alford, Martha Janet
Alford, Martha VanMetre
Alford, Mary
Alford, Mary Ann
Alford, Mary Attie
Alford, Mary Carol
Alford, Mary Catherine
Alford, Mary Cinderella
Alford, Mary D. v
Alford, Mary Dick
Alford, Mary Emma
Alford, Mary Francis
Alford, Mary Grace
Alford, Mary Hill
Alford, Mary Janette
Alford, Mary Kate
Alford, Mary Lillian
Alford, Mary Love

Alford, Mary Margaret .........cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 29
Alford, Mary MCTYEr ... 10, 23
Alford, Mary Virginia .......ccccooeieiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeen 2
ALTOrd, IMaX ooeeiiie e 12
AIFOrd, May ..o 20
Alford, Maybelle ............oooiiii 11, 14
Alford, McPherson McLean ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiciene 7,19
AITOrd, MIKE .o
Alford, Mildred

Alford, MUrdock LaCy .....cccuvviiieiiiiiiiiieeee e 5
Alford, NanCy Jane ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 4
Alford, Nathan Ernest .......ccooovviiiiiiiiiiie e 11



Alford, Nathan Thompson
Alford, Neal
Alford, Neil ...
Alford, Neill
Alford, Neill H., 111
Alford, Neill Herbert
Alford, Neill Little
Alford, Neill Yancey
Alford, Nellie
Alford, Nora Lee
Alford, Paisley
Alford, Palatire Catherine
Alford, Palmer Alexander
Alford, Paul Sibley
Alford, Paula Eugenia
Alford, Rena Lou
Alford, Richard Earl
Alford, Richard Sion "Sini"
Alford, Ricky
Alford, Robert Harllee
Alford, Robert Lee
Alford, Rowena Ellen
Alford, Roy Bertram
Alford, Roy Sion
Alford, Ruth
Alford, Ruth Virginia
Alford, Sallie
Alford, Sara Alice
Alford, Sarah Ann
Alford, Sarah Byers
Alford, Sarah Coit
Alford, Sion
Alford, Sion Augustus
Alford, Sion Augustus, Il
ALford, SION E. .oooiiiiiiiiii e 15, 26
ATOrd, STIONH. Lo 1,4
Alford, Stanley Carlyle
Alford, Sue
Alford, Susan Elizabeth
Alford, Suzanne
Alford, Sylvia
Alford, Thaddeus Jerome
Alford, Thomas Brooks
Alford, Thomas Lee
Alford, Tochie Patricia
Alford, Velma Jean

Alford, Victor
Alford, Victor Jerome
Alford, Vietta
Alford, Virginia Ann
Alford, Virginia Gray
Alford, Walter Paisley
Alford, Walter Starr
Alford, Warren
Alford, Warren Cicero
Alford, Warren Hunter
Alford, Warren Little
Alford, William

38

Alford, William VanMetre "Van" ........cccccooviiiiiiiinnnnns 16, 28
Alford, William Baskin ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 8
Alford, William Chauncey ...........ccccoiiivviiiiiniennnn. 5,16, 29
Alford, William David .........cccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 12
Alford, William Hall .........ccooiiiiii e 4
Alford, William HeNry .......ccccocoiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 8
Alford, William Herbert "Willie" .........cooovviiiiiiiis 13, 25
Alford, William Lawrence

Alford, William Leonard .........

Alford, William McD onald

Alford, William Sion ...coooviiiiiiiiiiccen e
Alford, William VanMetre, Jr.

Alford, Xepha Charles .......ccccuvviiiiiiiii,
AlLEN, JANE oo
AlleY, ANNIE oo
AIMSIIONG, ANN oo
Armstrong, John Benton "Jack"

Armstrong, John Hord, T ......coocoooiiiiiiiiii e
Armstrong, John Hord, Jr. .......

Armstrong, Richard Alford .........ccccooiiiiiiiiii s
Armstrong, Sally Frances .........ccccccviiiiiiiiiniiiiieeeee
Armstrong, Thomas Frank .........ccccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeen
Armstrong, Thomas Richard .............ccoociviiiiiiiiiis
Bailey, Howard SandiSon .......cccccccccveviiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeeeen
Bailey, Howard Sandison, Jr. ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiniiis 28
Banner, LOUIS .oooiiiiieiiiiiiiieiece s
Batton, Alexander Alford ............

Batton, Alexander Alford, Jr. ...

Batton, George MCQUEEN .....ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
Batton, Mary Drake .......ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e
Batton, PriCe ....iiieiiiii i
Batton, RULh ..o
Batton, Samuel AUQUSTUS .....uvviiiiiiiiiiaeeeiiie e
Batton, Samuel AuguSTUS, Jr. ..o 30
Batton, Sarah Caroline 18, 31
Batton, Wallace ........ccoooovviiiiiiiiii e 30
Beasley, ANNie JANE .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecc e 15
Bell, Gladys CIEMENCE .....oocvvviiiiiiiiiieceeeeec e, 27
(23] | IV AT03 (o] - N 6
Berry, AIDert TYSON ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 22
Berry, ALICE ....oooooiiiiie e 21,33
Berry, ANNa Mag .....coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 34
Berry, Annie ALICE ... 24
Berry, Charlotte Hamer ..., 33
Berry, Daughter ... 21
Berry, DOWNING G. ..coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecs e 22
Berry, Downing McCauley ........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen 9, 22
Berry, Etta Grace ........cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis e 9,22
Berry, Eula Telatha ..o 9,21
Berry, Flora McDonald ........ccevveiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 21
Berry, FIOrence M. ... 9
BEITY, GraCi€ ...cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et
Berry, Harriet Starr ........cccocoiniiiiiiiiiiiiiie e,

Berry, Henry
Berry, James
Berry, James Crawford
Berry, James Elihu
Berry, Jane



Berry, John Quincy
Berry, Julia Leland
Berry, Louise
Berry, Margaret
Berry, Mary Plumer
Berry, McChesney
Berry, Neill Alford
Berry, Oliver
Berry, Olyn
Berry, Oriana
Berry, Polly
Berry, Robert
Berry, Robert Alford
Berry, Robert Cochran Hamer
Berry, Samuel Miles
Berry, Thomas Moody
Bethea, Charles Fuller
Bethea, Charlotte Cornelia
Bethea, Cora Jane
Bethea, D onella

Bethea, Florence
Bethea, Georgie Alice
Bethea, Robert McChesney
Bethea, Roberta Jane
Bethea, Tristriam Walker
Bethea, William Dallas
Bethea, W illiam Ellis
Bethea, William Thaddeus
Billings,
Blalock,
Blanchard, LOUIS J. ..o 31
Blankinship, Grace 34
Boney, Allie Hill
Boney, Annette
Boney, Augustus
Boney, Bruce Claudius
Boney, Frances
Boney, Herbert Evander
Boney, Leslie

Boney, Lillie

Boney, Paisley
Boney, Sion Alford
Boney, William Joe
Bookout, Victoria Ann
Boyette, Eunice
Braddy, Alice Eula
Braddy, Lewton Capers
Brandis, Henry P. ......ccccccco...
Bridges, Mary Caroline
Bridges, Richard Robert
Brockington, Margaret
Brockinton, JOhn F. .o 19
Brunson, Jennie
Brunson, Robert Alexander
Bryant, Catherine
Buie, Flora Ann
Bullock, Annie
Bullock, Constance

39

Bullock, Douglas
Bullock, Frank
Burden, Mary Ann
Burroughs, Charles Herman
Burroughs, John B enjamin

Byers, Annie Hall
Byers, Samuel Edwards
Caddell, Kate
Campbell, Florence
Campbell, Nancy
Carmichael, Christine
Carmichael, Duncan
Carmichael, Duncan Mack
Carmichael, Edward
Carmichael, Flora Ellen
Carmichael, James
Carmichael,John C. .......cccoeennnnn.
Carmichael, Leila
Carmichael, Margaret
Carmichael, Mary Kate
Carmichael, May
Carmichael, Nell
Carmichael, W.D. ... 14
Carmichael, Walter
Carnes, John Newton
Carnes, Vera
Carnes, Vera Barden
Carpenter, Margaret
Carr, Anna
Carr, Frances
Carr, John
Carr, Lena
Carr, Sion Alford
Carter, Betty Thompson
Carter, Frank Winfred
Carter, Henry Francis
Carter, Jane McKay
Carter, Janie McKay
Carter, JON W. oo 20, 33
Carter, John Wesley
Catching, Palatire
Causey, Ruth

Childs, Teresa
Cloud, Bill
Collins, Margaret T. .......ccvvvveeee.
Cottingham, Rupert
Cottingham, Rupert Alford
Couch, Emily
Coursar, Mary Flynn
Covington, Benjamin Harrison
Covington, David Harllee
Covington, Delia
Covington, Dorothy
Cox, Annie Mercy
Crane, Mary Sue
Crawford, Charity
Currie, Flora Donella
Currie, JUlIUS V. e 7,14, 19




Currie, Margaret "Maggie" ........coociviiiiiieiiieeeeeee s 14, 26
Currie, Mattie McLaurin ...........
Currig, Neill R, ...,
CUITIE, TTISTAN .iiviiiiiiiiccn e 10
CUrry, Mary LOTENA .....ooevviiiiiiiiiiieee e 13
Daniel, JeSSie Clail ......uiiieiiiiiiiieee e 12
Daniel, Joseph Elijah .......cocooviiiiiin 12
Daniels, Frank H. .....oooiiiiiiii e 22
David, ANNE SPEAIS ..ccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiir e a e
David, Mary Fuller ...................

David, William Josiah ................

Davis, Benjamin Franklin
Davis, HEIBN ..o
Deer, BIaNChe ....oooveiiii e
Dekle, Nancy Elizabeth .....cccocovvvviiiii,
Dekle, WIllIam ...coiiiiiiiiiies e
Derrick, ANNA LEE ...civveiiiiiiii et
Diseker, EUQENE ..ovivviiiiiiieeeee e
Dixon, Mamie ......cocoeevvveiineeiinnnenn,

Douglas, __
Drake, Belle Person ............ccoeevens
Drew,
Dreyspring, Adolph Berry ......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 22
Dreyspring, Christine DOWNING .........cooccviiviiieriieeeee s, 22
Dreyspring, ErNESt ... 22
Dreyspring, Ernest James ........cccccvveviiiiiiniiniiiniiiiiee, 22,34
Dreyspring, Etta Mae ........cccccviiiiiiiieiiiiii e
Dreyspring, Lucy Harriet
Dubose, Infant Son ....................

Dubose, Wilds Perkins ...........

Easterling, Beulah Jeannette .........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiinecennnn. 23
Easterling, Catherine ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 11, 14
Easterling, LAWrence D. ..ccvveviiiiiiiieeiiieee e 33
Easterling, PErciS .......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiaiiie e
Farris, Zelma ........ooovviviiiiiiiiic e
Faulk, Jane AIford .........coovvviiiiiiiii e
Faulk, John Hughey ..................
Faulk, John Hughey, Jr. ..........
Faulk, Mary Lena .........ccccceeenn.
Faulk, Ralph IVEY ...
Faulk, SIon AUQUSTUS ......coooriiiiiiiiiiiiiieeccee e
Faulk, William Earl ........ccoooiiiiiii e
Ford, RUth MCLAUIIN ..o
Fore, Elizaberh ANN ..o
Fore, SEEpPhen R. .o 22
Fortson, Jerry

Franklin, Nita

Gammans, Nelson J. .......cc.couun.es
Garth, Edgar Earl .......ccccooiiiiiii
Garth, MargaretEmma ...........ooooiiiiiiiiee e
Garth, William PriCe ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Gary, ANAreWw NUN ...
Gary, William Elijah .......ccccoooiii e
Gilchrist, Sarah Elizabeth ..........coooviiiiiiiii e
Goddard, James LEON ........ooevvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeee e
Grace, Nannie ......cooeeevvvviiiieiiiiie e

Grainger, Charles ......cccccocvieiiieiiiiiiee,

Grainger, [da ...

Green, Lelia .o 15

Green, Mitchel J. oo, 15
Gulpton, Palmetta .........coociiiiiiiiiiee e 18
GUIGANUS, SUE iiiiiiiiiieiiii e e ettt e e e e eaeaes 24
Hall, Cinderilla Bridges .........ccuuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeen 1
Hall, LUCY DIXON .ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Hall, Margaret ...

Hall, T. Q. .........

Hamer, Alice ......
Hamer, Edward Richardson
Hamer, GraCe ......coooviiiieiiiiiie e

Hamer, Harriet .o
Hamer, James B. ..o 22, 34
Hamer, John Hicks

Hamer, JUlIa ..o
Hamer, Julia Berry

Hamer, Kathleen .................o.oo.

Hamer, Mary ..o

Hamer, Thaddeus W. ....cooiiiiiiiiieeee e
Hamon, 10
Harrelson, Cady ANN ... 13
Harrmis, F. N e 21
Harrleson, JOhn EHiS ..o 13
Hasty, COLIN ..o 15
Hayes, Ada L. ..o 24
Hayes, James Stubbs

Hays, Erroll Kline ......................

Hedgepeth, Charity .......ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie,

Helton, Dale .ooooiiiiiiiiiic s
Henagan, Catherine

Henagan, John Calhoun ........ccccoiiiiinieee, 9
Hendry, Hela ... 17
Henry, JOhn Erwin ... 16
Henry, Mary Teletha ..., 16
Hill, ANNIE oo,

Hill, Correll
Hodges, Ruth

Holland, Robert Clyde .......ocoovviiiiiiiiiiceecccviieeee e, 20
HOTON, e 32
Howard, DIreXel ..o 27
Huettel, William L. ... 31
HUGNES, e 14
Humphrey, David Evander ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeeeeees 34

Humphrey, Donald Hugh
Humphrey, James Herbert
Humphrey, James Malcom

HUNLEr, MY oo
Hursey, Mary Lillie ..o 7
Hutchinson, Joseph Berkeley .........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiins 27
Irby, Elizabeth ... 10
Ivey, FIOTENE ..o 29
Jeffords, Reuben L. ... 35
JONES, JONES eiiriiiii e

Jones, Margaret ...........ocoooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiis

Jones, Mauring .......cccceeeeevviiiieenenns

Jones, Wesley Edgar ......occocvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeee v
Jones, Wlliam ..o

Jr, Neill Herbert Alford,,




Kates, WillIam ..o 27
Kern, Ethel .......

Kitchen, Cora ....

Legette, JAMES v 24
Legette, LOVI cooiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 4
LeGette, MaAMIE ..oooveiiiieiie e 24
Leonard, Cornelia LOUISE .....ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 20
Little, AlBX it 1

Little, Barbara
Little, Elizabeth
Little, G. Ralph
Little, Jennette
Little, John
Little, Richard
Lovejoy, Guy Mannering
Lovejoy, Howard
Lovejoy, Lula
Lovejoy, Virginia
Luckie,J. B. .o
Malloy, Daniel McKay
Martin, Elizabeth
Martin, Inez
Martin, Mary
Martin, Michael
Martin, Mildred
Martin, Patricia
Martin, Tillman Ford
McCallum, Agnus Lawrence
McCallum, Albert Sydney
McCallum, Alice
McCallum, Angus Lawrence
McCallum, Diana
McCallum, Dugal
McCallum, Effie
McCallum, Ellen McRae
McCallum, FIOra L. ..ocooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 3
McCallum, James Phillip
McCallum, Kate
McCallum, Katherine
McCallum, Margaret
McCallum, Mary Ann
McCallum, Neil Doddridge
McCallum, Neill
McCallum, Patty
McCallum, Rebecca Jane
McCallum, Sue
McChesney, Cara Baylor
McConiclo, Louise
McCormick,

McCormick, Coral. oo 10
McCormick, Corinna Pace .......cocoovvviiiiiiiiicie e 9
McCormick, Dani€l C. ..coooviiiiiie e 3
McCormick, Duncan ..............

McCormick, Elias Alford

McCormick, Elizabeth Alford ............coovvviiiiiiii, 22
McCormick, Eugene Little .......ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 9, 22

41

McCormick, HOrteNSE B. .oovuiiiiiiiieii e 9
McCormick, lda
McCormick, James McRae
McCormick, Jeannette "Jennie"
McCormick, John Gilchrist
McCormick, Kate Alford
McCormick, Margaret
McCormick, Peter
McCracken, George Herbert ....
McDonald, Fred
McFadden, Flora
McGirt, John
McGoogan, Barbara Lennon
McGoogan, Benjamin J. .....cccccociiiiiiiiniiieeeeeee 23
McG oogan, Charlotte Virginia 34
McG oogan, D uncan Archibald
McGo ogan, Flora Louisa
McGoogan, Franklin Alford
McGoogan, Franklin Alford, Jr. ... 35
McG oogan, Janice Lynette 34
McGoogan, Janie McMillenn
McGoogan, John
McGoogan, Joseph Thomas
McGoogan, Letitia Ann
McGoogan, Malcolm Thomas
McGoogan, Malcom T. ...............
McGoogan, Marilyn Jean
McGoogan, Marven Wesley
McCGOoOogan, Mary S. oo 23
McG oogan, N athaniel McNair 23
McGoogan, Reva Dian
McGoogan, Robert Bruce
McGoogan, Robert Bruce, Jr. .......oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 34
McGoogan, William E. ... 23
McGregor, Mary
Mclnnis, Beulah
Mclnnis, Cinderilla
Mclnnis, Flora Catherine
MCINNiS, JAMES P e 4
Mclnnis, Laurin
Mclnnis, Lucia
Mclnnis, Margaret Ann
Mclnnis, Maude
Mclnnis, Nancy
Mclntyre, Archibald Campbell
Mclintyre, Thomas Gordon McLeod
McKay, Clarky Jane
McKay, George
McKay, John
McKibben, B enjamin
McKibben, Benjamin, Jr. ..o 9
McK ibben, Jimpie
McKinnon, Delia
McKinnon, Katie
McLain, John Allen
McLain, John Allen, Jr.
McLaughlin, ____
McLaughlin, Gladys




McLaurin, Clarence
McLaurin, James
McLean, Advil

McLean, James
McLean, Sally
McLean, Sarah Elizabeth
McLendon, Eugene
McLeod, Alexander J.
McLeod, Ann
McLeod, Audrey
McLeod, Don
McLeod, Dora Belle
McLeod, Effie
McLeod, Elizabeth
McLeod, Flora
McLeod, James Walter
McLeod, Kate
McLeod, Lucy Mood
McLeod, McDonald Alford ....
McLeod, Thomas Gordon
McLeod, Yancey Alford
McLucas, Infant Son
MCLUCES, J. D, e 8
McLucas, Margaret Ann
McLure, Ervin
McLure, Harvey
McLure, Louise
McLure, McLeod
McNair, Alexander Mortimer
McN air, Buie
McNair, Charles
McNair, Diana
McNair, Doce
McNair, Dugald
McNair, Duncan
McNair, Gleaves
McNair, Graham
McNair, Harvey
McNair, James
McNair, John
McN air, Leslie
McNair, Mary
McNair, Nathaniel
McNair, Nettie
McNair, Rebecca
McNair, Robbie
McNair, Robert Morrison
McNair, Rory
McNair, Sallie
McNair, Sion McPherson
McN air, Thomas Purcell
McNair, Warren Alford
McNeil, John Morgan
McPhaul, Catherine
McPhaul, Daniel
McPhaul, Sarah
McPherson, Grace

McQueen, JONN ... 26
McQueen, MacK .......ccooiiiiiiiii e 26
MCcRae, Christian ......cooooiiiiiiiiiie e 14
MCRAE, DOTA .oviiiiiiiiie e 6
McRae, Elizabeth .......ccooooiiiiiiii
MCRAE, EHEN v
MCRAE, EMMA i e
MCRAE, JAMES ..ivriiiiiii e

McRae, Martha Jane
McRae, Mary James
McRae, Sue
Miles, Maude
Montgomery, Mary Ella
Moore, Dorothy
Moore, Wilhemina
Moreland, Vera Velma
Nash, Clark Charles
Norton, Sallie
O'Brien, Catherine
OLIVEL, DL Je e 21
Oliver, Mary E. .o 21
Osteen, La Val
Osteen, Philip Louis
Owens, Sadie
Pace, Mary
Page, Pauline
Palmer, Mary Moina
Parker, Belle
Parker, Emma Kelly
Patterson, Flora
Pepper, Leonard
Perkins,

Price, Wallace Eugene
Price, William Micajah
Price, Wilma
Purcell, Mary Eliza
Purcell, Thomas
Ray, Nancy
Reaves, Sarah Sintleton
Reid, Louise
Rhinehard, Edith
Richardson, Alice
Riggel, Harriet
Robertson, Elizabeth
Robinson, Daniel T.
ROgers, HENIY J. oo 10
Rogers, John Terrel
Rogers, Robert James
Rogers, Thomas Irby

R0SSEr, DOllY C. s 22
Rowland, Mary SUSan ..........cccoiiviiiieiieieeeee s 10
Scott, Elizabeth BUIrgess .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee i 19



Scott, Leon Melvin
Scott, Mary Joy
Setzer, Gerba
Sexton, Ada
Shelton, Dale
Shelton, Mary C. ..o 32
Shirvalle, Lottie Kate
Shirvalle, Mary Louise "Tite"
Shirvalle, Robert "Desse"
Slay, Carrie Belle
Smith, Elizabeth Talbot
Smith, Ellison Hugh
Smith, EINISON M. oo, 14
SMith, JONN AL oo 8
Smith, Lilly 14
Smith, Marguerite
Smith, Martha Prudence "Mattie"
Smith, Walter W. ..o 8
Spears, Rebecca L ucretia
Spinks, Claudia May
Stackhouse, Eli Thomas
Stackhouse, Eugenia Eliza
Stansell, Dorothy
Stark, Paul
Stewart, Leach
Stubbs,

Swinton, Mary
Tabler, Ida Lee
Thompson, Joseph
Thompson, Kathleen
Thompson, Marie
Thompson, Ora
Thompson, Patience
Thompson, Robert
Tillman, Lela Estelle
Tomlinson, Ella Mae

43

TYIEr, JAMES .o 19
Van Ripper, P. K. oo 26
VanMetre, Sarah .....ccicviiiiiiiiiie e
Waddle, RODEIM ..ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiccccceeeeeein e
Walker, AMEHA ..ocovviiiiii e
WalStON, Mary ....ooeeiiiiiiiiia e
Walter, Alfred Bethea .........cooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e,
Walter, Tristran Bethea ........

Walter, William Wallace

Walters, E lizabeth F. "Betsy" ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeas 11, 14
Welch, Mary Jane .........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeiieee e 6
WESIEY, MaIY ..oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 20
West, Franklin ...ooooiiiiiiie e 16
White, HUGh e 4
Whitsell, JANBEF. ..ovviiiiiiiiiiicc e 32
WiHAMS, BArl oovvvviiiiiiiiiiiecccceeeee e eaeaas
Williams, E lizabeth ..................

Williams, James .......cccceeeeennnnn.

Williams, Jeanne Dare

Williams, LiVINGSION ..o
Williams, Louellen .....ccovviiiiiiiiiiice e
Williams, MarthaE. ......cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 30
Williams, Mary Bailey ........cccccoooiiiiiiiiie 32
WillIams, R M. oo eaaaans 7
WIHAMS, R, M. e 32

Williams, Robert Alford

Williams, R obert Bennett
Williams, W orth
Williamson, Lonnie
Willis, Lena
Winston, Harry
Wishart, Dainese
Wolf, Lawrence H.
Wolte, Ruth
Woods, Sophia Worley
Zilphia, Susan




